
DIVISION D-FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL
 
GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009
 

Following is an explanation of the effects of division D, relating to the Financial Services 
and General Government Appropriations Act, 2009. 

REPROGRAMMING GUIDELINES 

The bill Includes a provision (section 608)establishing the authority of agencies to 
reprogram funds and the limitations on that authority. The provision specifically requires the 
advance approval of the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations of any proposal to 
reprogram funds that meets specified criteria. 

Each agency is required to submit an operating plan to the House and Senate Committees 
on Appropriations not later than 60 days after the enactmentof this Act. This operating plan. 
establishes the baseline for application of reprogramming and transfer authorities provided in this 
Act. Specifically, each agency should provide a table for each appropriation with columns 
displaying the budget request; adjustments made by Congress; adjustments for rescissions, if 
appropriate; and the fiscal year enacted level. The table shall delineate the appropriation both by 
object class and by program, project, and activity. The report must also identify items of special 
congressional interest. 

Agencies should submit reprogramming requests ina timely manner and provide a 
thorough explanation of the proposed reallocations, including a detailed justification of increases 
and reductions and the specific impact the proposed changes will have on the budget request for 
the following fiscal year. Except in emergency situations, reprogramming requests should be 
submitted no later than June 30. When an agency submits a reprogramming or transfer request 
to the Committees on Appropriations and does not receive identical responses from the House 
and the Senate Committees, it is the responsibility of the agency to reconcile the House and the 
Senate differences before proceeding, and if reconciljation is not possible, to consider the request 
to reprogram funds denied. 

AGENCY REpORTS 

As a measure to reduce costs and conserve paper, agencies funded by this Act that 
currently provide separate copies of periodic reports (such as Performance and Accountability 
Reports) to the Chairs of the House and Senate Appropriations Committees and Subcommittees 
on Financial Services and General Government, and also to the Ranking Members of the 
Committees and Subcommittees, should send only one copy jointly addressed to the Chairs of 
the Committee and Subcommittee and one copy jointly addressed to the Ranking Members of the 
Committee and Subc~mmittee (separate copies should be sent to the House and the Senate). 
This will reduce by half (from eight to four) the copies of periodic reports agencies send to the 
Committees. 



COMPARISONS 

Comparisons between amounts provided by this Act, amounts enacted for fiscal year 
2008, and amounts requested by the President may be found in the table at the end of this 
division. 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $278,870,000 for departmental offices salaries and expenses.
 

For the activities under this heading, the bill provides the following funding levels:
 

!
f'
 

jFinancial Policies and Programs :36,039,000
 

r············· .. •····•·············· .. ············..····· r········..······················ 

ITerrorism and Financial Intelligence 162,098,000
I ! 

IT~~a;~~;id~··M~~ge~~~t ·······························'2}·;600·;000········ 
I I 
IAd~i~istr~t-;~~-_··__·~.._·_--_· .. _--~··I9i, 604,ODD 
I . I 
I I 

rE~~~~~ic Policies~dP~~g~;~s 
~... . 

-------------~ 

Within the Financial Policies and Programs budget activity, the bill provides an increase
 
of $500,000 above the amount assumed in the budget request for the Department's Office of
 
Financial Education. The Department is directed to target this increase toward financial
 
education efforts aimed at elementary and high schools, as well as efforts aimed at combating
 
predatory lending.
 

.Within the funds provided for the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC), not less 
than $300,000 is provided to increase, above fiscal year 2008 levels, efforts to reduce the 
backlog of OFAC Freedom of Information Act requests. 
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The bill includes a provision allowing the Department to transfer up to 4 percent of funds 
available between budget activities upon notification of the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations. Transfers in excess of 4 percent may be made upon approval of the Committees 
on Appropriations. 

The Department is directed to submit to the House aild Senate Committees on 
Appropriations an operating plan for the fiscal year 2009 resources provided to the Department, 
including all offices and bureaus, not more than 60 days after enactment of this Act. This 
requirement is further addressed by section 608 of this Act: The plan must include information 
on program increases and major procurements at the Department. The operating plan should 
incorporate input from all senior level managers of the Department, and once submitted, the final 
plan should be made available to those managers. 

The bill includes funding for the Department's Office of General Counsel within the 
Executive Direction budget activity, rather than as a separate budget activity. The Department is 
directed to include, in its budget submission for fiscal year 2010, information on actual fiscal 
year 2008 costs, estimated fiscal year 2009 costs, and estimated fiscal year 2010 costs associated 
with the Office of General Counsel. 

As a result of the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA) and other 
actions to stabilize the financial markets, the Department's responsibilities and activities have 
substantially and rapidly increased. The Department is expected to properly account for 
spending between amounts appropriated in the bill for specified activities and activities funded 
by direct spending authority under EESA. 

The Department is also expected to address the recommendations provided by the 
Government Accountability Office (GAO) in the report titled "Troubled Asset Relief Program: 
Additional Actions Needed to Better Insure Integrity, Accountability, and Transparency" (GAO
09-161). Specifically, the Department is directed to implement reporting requirements to link 
the use of funds with the specified goals ofEESA, to improve communications with Congress 
and the public, to monitor compliance with limitations on executive compensation, and to 
establish procedures for comprehensive oversight of contracts. The Committees on 
Appropriations are particularly concerned with the reliance on "time and materials" contracts, as 
the GAO has cited that these types of contracts present a high risk for the govenunent because 
they provide no positive incentive to control for costs. The Department is directed to brief the 
Committees on Appropriations regularly on activities relating to EESA. 

The Department is directed to fully exercise its authority under EESA and its other 
authorities to reduce the amount of mortgage defaults and foreclosures. Preventing foreclosure is 
not only a key step to providing stability to domestic and global financial markets, it also will 
help keep American families in their homes during the economic crisis. 

The Committees on Appropriations are greatly concerned by the resource allocation. 
decisions being made by OFAC, as noted in a November 2007 report from .B@ €5vennneftt 
Ass"nlJt:il~ilit),OffiQe (GAOr OFAC's resource allocation decisions should be made on the 
basis of the most pressing national security threats facing the United States. OFAC is 
responsible for administering and enforcing more than 20 economic and trade sanctions 
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programs, based on U.S. foreign policy and national security goals, against targeted foreign 
countries, terrorists, international narcotics traffickers, and proliferators of weapons of mass 
destruction. Yet, as the GAO report points out, Cuba embargo-related cases comprised 61 . 
percent ofOFAC's investigatory caseload from 2000 through2006. In contrast, Cuba embargo
related cases comprise a minor part of the investigation caseloads of the Commerce 
Department's Bureau of Industry and Security (BIS)/Office of Export Enforcement and the 
Department of Homeland Security's Bureau ofImmigration and Customs Enforcement (3 
percent and 0.2 percent, respectively). 

In addition, OFAC penalties for Cuba embargo violations represented more than 70 .
 
percent ofOFAC's total penalties between 2000 and 2005. The report notes that most of these
 
penalties were for infractions such as purchasing Cuban cigars. By contrast, Cuba embargo
 
penalties comprised just 0.16 percent of the total penalties of BIS during the period of 2002

2006. The Commerce Department, the Department of Homeland Security's Bureau of
 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, and the Justice Department reported undertaking
 
relatively few investigations, penalties, and prosecutions of Cuba embargo violations.
 

The Committees on Appropriations strongly concur with GAO's recommendation that 
the Secretary of the Treasury direct OFAC to assess its allocation of resources for investigating 
and penalizing violations of the Cuba embargo with respect to the numerous other sanctions 
programs OFAC administers. The Department is directed to report to the House and Senate . 

. Appropriations Committees, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, as to the steps it is taking 
to assess OFAC's allocation of resources, along with any plans to reallocate OFAC resources. 
As part of such report, the Department is additionally directed to provide the following 
information: 

(1) for each fiscal year from 2001 to 2008, the following information related to OFAC's 
Cuba-related licensing: 

• the number of family travel licenses issued, as well as the number denied; 
• the number of religious travel licenses issued?;s well as the number denied; 
• the number of academic travel licenses issued(a'"s well as the number denied; . . 

• the number of licenses issued for the various categories of permissible travel; 
• the number of licenses denied for the various categories of permissible travel; 
• the number of fines issued; 
• the average amount of fines; 
• the total amount (in dollars) of fines issued per violation category; 
• the number of Cuba travel service providers receiving licenses; 
• the names of Cuba travel service providers receiving licenses; 
• ·the number of Full-time Equivalents (FTE) used for issuing Cuba lic~nses; and 
• the number of FTE used for issuing licenses for Cuba travel service providers; 

(2) for each fiscal year from 2001 to 2008, the following information related to OFAC 
. enforcement of the Cuba embargo: 
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•	 the number of FTE used for Cuba embargo enforcement; 
•	 the number of fines issued; 
•	 the average amount of fines; 
•	 the total amount (in dollars) of fines issued, per violation category; 
•	 the number of cases heard by OFAC Administrative Law Judges, along with information 

on whether these judges were OFAC's own, or whether they were borrowed from other· 
Government agencies; 

•	 the average fine in these cases; and 
•	 the total amount (in dollars) of fines issued by these judges; . 

(3) for each fiscal year from 1990 to 2008, the following information related to OFAC 
enforcement of the Cuba embargo: 

•	 the total amount offines collected in each year; ... .. . 
•	 the number oftravelers engaged in illegal travel to Cuba and apprehended, as reported to 

OFAC, along with statistics as to the points-of-entry where travelers were apprehended; 
•	 the number of cases against travelers that were/are disputed by the traveler; 
•	 the number of these cases that are settled; 
•	 the average settlement amount; and 
•	 the average time from the first notice sent to the traveler until final settlement was
 

reached;
 

(4) for fiscal years 2007 and 2008, the number of FTE devoted to OFAC enforcement in 
the area of Foreign Terrorist Organizations. 

. .	 . 

The Department is directed to fully implement the sanctions and divestment measures 
specified in the Sudan Accountability and Divestment Act of2007 as well as all other sanctions 
and divestment measures applicable to Sudan, Burma, Iran, and Zimbabwe. The Department is. 
further directed topromptly notify the Appropriations Committees of ally resource constraints . 
that adversely impact the implementation of these sanctions programs. 

Given Iran's failure to fully cooperate with International Atomic Energy Agency 
inspections and various resolutions passed by the United Nations Security Council, as well as 
continuing deficiencies in Iran's anti-money laundering and counter-terrorist financing 
procedures, the Department is urged to continue working with other cognizant Federal agencies 
and international organizations, including the Financial Action Task Force, to help deter Iran's 
support for weapons proliferation. 

A July 2007 GAO report found that while the Department has established many of the 
capabilities needed to select, control, and evaluate its information technology (IT) investments,· 
the Department has significant weaknesses that hamper its ability to effectively manage its 
investments. The Department has since initiated efforts to improve its IT investment 
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management process and recognizes the need to take proactive steps to strengthen its investment
 
board operations and oversight. The Department is directed to continue improving the
 
management of its capital investments, specifically focusing on integrating all of the
 
Department's bureaus into improvement efforts and institutionalizing improvements so that
 
taxpayers will benefit from better management of future capital projects. The Department is
 
further directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on a quarterl
 
basis, beginning not later than 90 days after the date of enactment;1m1iny panned or
 
implemented improvements,in the area of Treasury's IT investmints, including progress in
 
addressing GAO's recommendations. ,The Department is further directed to ensure that adequate
 
resources are devoted both to projects in the capital phase and to proper maintenance and
 
modernization of existing systems.
 

DEPARTMENT-WIDE SYSTEMS AND CAPITAL INVESTMENTS PROGRAMS 

, _(INCLUDINGTMNSFEROFFl)NDS) 

The bill provides $26,975,000 for systems and capital investments. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $26,125,000 for the Office ofInspector General. The bill provides
 
additional funds above the budget request for the increased workload associated with Material
 
Loss Reviews.
 

The Inspector General of the Treasury, with respect to the Office of Thrift Supervision
 
and the Comptroller of the Currency; the Inspector General of the Federal Deposit Insurance
 

-- --Gorporation;-with-respect-to-the-Corporation;and the Inspector General of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission, with respect to the Commission, are encouraged to fully investigate how 
any policies, actions, or supervisory roles of such agencies might have contributed to the 
mortgage foreclosure crisis. 

TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provi~e~ $1 ~6,083,000 for salaries and expenses of the Treasury Inspector .M,'," JfTN 
General for Tax AdmlmstratlOlf' - ._-~ 1) 
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FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bilI provides $91,465,000 for salaries and expenses of the Financial Crimes 
Enforcement Network. 

The Department is directed to focus management, regulatory, and enforcement efforts on 
the consistency ofSuspicious Activity Reports. 

TREASURY FORFEITURE FUND 

. (RESCISSION) 

The bill includes a rescission of $30,000,000 of~gatedbalances in the Treasury 
Forfeiture Fund. 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $239,785,000 for salaries and expenses ofthe Financial Management 
Service. 

ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU 

.. ------- ------~--- SALARIE-S-ANB-EXPENSES-

The bill provides $99,065,000 for salaries and expenses of the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax 
and Trade Bureau. Within this amount, $2,000,000, available until September 30, 2010, is 
provided to enable the bureau to begin implementation of comprehensive lifecycle planning for 
information technology equipment. 

UNITED STATES MINT 

UNITED STATES MINT PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FUND 
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The bill provides that not more than $42,150,000 in new liabilities and obligations may 
be incurred during fiscal year 2009 for circulating coinage and protective service capital 
investments of the U.S. Mint. 

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT 

ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT· 

The bill provides $187,352,000 for costs associated with administering the public debt. 
The bill directs that $10,000,000 in user fees be used to offset the appropriated amounts. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The bill provides $107,000,000 for the Community Development Financial Institutions 
(CDFI) Fund program. Within this amount, $8,500,000 is for technical assistance and other 
purposes for Native American, Native Hawaiian, and Alaskan Native communities. 

In addition, of the funds provided, $2,000,000 is included for a new competitive grants 
pilot program at the Department, aimed at providing financial counseling services to prospective 
homebuyers, as authorized by the Housing and Ec.onomic RecoveryAct of 2008 (Public Law 
110-289). In developing the competitive grants process, the Department is directed to consult 
with other Federal agencies and public and private organizations with expertise in community
based financial counseling programs. 

The Department is directed to fund the Bank Enterprise Award program at a ievel not less 
than $22,000,000. 

Poverty, lack of economic opportunity, and lack of low-cost financial services continue to >AIaskat)
be problems across much of the Nation, particularly in many Hispanic-American, African-

N:1tive,)--~~~~American;-Native-A-meri-can-;-A-sian--A:m-e-ncan,Pactflctslarrder: ana-other mInority communities. 
The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations appreci~te the ongoing efforts of the CDFI 
Fund to work to remedy the particular problems in these communities and strongly encourage the 
CDFI Fund to continue to place a heavy emphasis on these efforts. 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

TAXPAYER SERVICES 

The bill includes $2,293,000,000 for Taxpayer Services, an increase of $143,000,000 
above both the request and the amount provided in fiscal year 2008. The increase above the 
budget request is in addition to, and not a substitute for, the $127,000,000 in user fee collections 
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that the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) estimated in its fiscal year 2009 budget request would be 
available to supplement the Taxpayer Services account. Within the overall amount, not less 
than $9,500,000 is for low-income taxpayer clinic grants, and not less than $5,100,000 is for the 
Tax Counseling for the ElderlY]logram. Not less than $193,000,000 is provided for operating vc. 
expenses of the IRS Taxpayer ~vocate Service (TAS). 

In addition, within the overall amount provided, $8,000,000, available until September 
30, 2010, is included to continue the Community Volunteer Income Tax Assistance matching 
grants program. In administering this program, the IRS is not permitted to treat any in-kind 
contributions from the IRS as counting toward the $8,000,000 appropriation, nor shall the IRS 
reduce any current contributions toward tax return preparation services. 

Within the overall funds provided, the IRS is expected to devote funding to maintaining 
its processing of essential pension plan return information while transitioning to a new mandated 
electronic filing system in 2010. . 

Of the increase above the budget request, $38,000,000 is directed to be targeted toward 
the following activities within the Pre",fi ling Taxpayer Assistance and Education budget activity: 
(1) increasing IRS outreach and education activities, for individuals, businesses, and tax-exempt 
entities, above the levels assumed in the fiscal year 2009 budget request, (2) enhancements to 
IRS face-to-face service, and (3) enhancements to the IRS 1-800 help line service. The 
Department is directed to include, in its fiscal year 2009 operating plan, a specific plan for 
increasing these activities above the-levels assumed in the budget request. For purposes of 
comparison, the plan should include: (1) details on the funding levels and full-time equivalents 
(FTEs) assumed in the fiscal year 2009 budget request for these activities, and (2) funding levels 
and FTEs for these activities as funded by this Act. The IRS is directed to add this funding to the 
IRS base budget and include it in future budget requests. To the maximum extent possible, these 
funds should go toward increasing the numbers of IRS personnel devoted to these activities. 

The IRS is directed to strengthen, improve, and expand taxpayer service overall. If the 
IRS proposes further reductions in specific taxpayer services, such reductions must be consistent 
with the budget justification, operating plan, and Taxpayer Assistance Blueprint, and the IRS 
must demonstrate that such reductions will not result in a decline in voluntary compliance. 
Where such reductions involvea-reduct-ion-in-face-to-fac€ service, the IRS must demonstrate that 
the proposed reductions do not adversely impact compliance by taxpayers who are dependent on. 
such services, by showing, through such means as a successful pilot program, survey, or other 
empirical means, that there is an effective and viable service alternative available. 

The IRS, the IRS Oversight Board and the National Taxpayer Advocate are directed to 
submit annually to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations an update to the 
Taxpayer Assistance Blueprint, detailing its implementation status and identifying any changes 
to the strategic plan for taxpayer service, including the results of any new research and relevant 
findings, and any open issues requiring additional research. The first update shall be submitted 
120 days after enactment of this Act. 
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The IRS is directed to continue to report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations on a quarterly basis, beginning not later than 60 days after the date of enactment 
of this Act, with updated projections on user fee collections. 

The IRS is directed to provide an assessment of lessons learned from the administration 
of the 2008 economic stimulus program, including recommendations for managing similar 
programs in the future and minimizing declines in level of core services, to the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations no later than 120 days after enactment of this Act. As part of 
such report, the IRS should include an analysis of the feasibility, including cost savings, of 
converting taxpayers who receive paper checks to electronic or debit card payment systems. 

Given the remote distance of Alaska and Hawaii from the U.S. mairiland and the 
difficulty experienced by Alaska and Hawaii taxpayers in receiving needed tax assistance by the 
national toll free line, it is imperative that th~ffifPltJIeI Advocate 8ep,r iee{TAS.trn each of these 
states is fully staffed and capable of resolving taxpayer problems of the most complex nature. - -
The IRS is directed to continue to staff each TAS Center in each of these states with a Collection 
Technical Advisor and an Examination Technical Advisor in addition to the current complement 
of office staff. 

There continues to be a steady increase in the number oftaxretums filed electronically. 
Eighty million tax returns were e-filed in 2007. While the IRS did not meet the congressionally- 
mandated goal of having 80 percent of tax returns filed electronically by 2007, it achieved an -_ 
overall e-file rate of 65 percent, up over 9 percent. The IRS is directed, in consultation with 
stakeholders, including the National Taxpayer Advocate, to implement a strategy to achieve the 
80 percent e-file goal. This plan should address alternate electronic filing strategies, including 
Telefile and 2-D Bar Coding and methods of e-filing directly with the IRS for free. 

The Department's fiscal year 2009 budget request for the IRS assumes more than 
$80,000,000 in efficiency savings. While it is important for the IRS, like all Federal agencies,to 
explore ways to achieve cost savings, these budget assumptions also carry risks, as the IRS 
would need to reduce program funding if savings fail to materialize as projected. An August 
2007 re~ot:t from]'IGTA noteq that saving~~~_sli.rJ1at~~oul(Lm)tbe yalidat~dJor more than 
$146,000,000 in taxpayer service reengineering and program efficiencies initiatives over fiscal 
years 2006 and 2007. The IRS is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, within 30 days of eI).actment of this Act, on the steps it is taking to improve its 
processes for measuring savings and efficiencies, including steps to address TIGTA's 
recommendations in this area. 

In recent years, the IRS has made progress expanding the availability of IRS services _ 
available in languages other than English, including the establishment of a Spanish-language 
version of "Where's My Refund?" in 2008~ However, the IRS Taxpayer Advocate has also 
expressed concerns in recent years about the lack of availability of certain IRS services, forms, 
and publications in languages other than English, even though six percent of taxpayers do not 
speak English at home. The IRS is urged to continue to work to translate a broad range of 
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documents, not just education and outreach materials, but also forms and examination and 
collection notices. 

In addition, an August 2007 TIGTA report showed that for the 2007 filing season, the 
quality and level of custoiner service for Spanish-speaking taxpayers was lower than that 
provided for English-speaking taxpayers. Furthermore, the accuracy rate for tax answers 
provided by the IRS to Spanish-speaking taxpayers was lower than that for English-speaking 
taxpayers. The IRS is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, 
within 30 daysof enactment of this Act, on the status of the "quality and level of customer service 
for Spanish language applications on the IRS 1-800 help line, along with any IRS corrective 
actions planned or implemented to improve performance. 

Many low-income taxpayers and their families are having their Earned Income Tax 
Credit (EITC) benefits unnecessarily diminished through high-cost, short-term products such as 
refund anticipation loans (RALs). The IRS is directed, in consultation with the National 

. Taxpayer Advocate,.to e.dUQate.consumeIs.about the costs associated .with.these products and 
expand access to alternative methods of obtaining timely tax refunds. 

The IRS, in consultation with the IRS Taxpayer Advocate, is directed to report to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, on 
improvements being made in the process for making decisions about Taxpayer Assistance Center 

. services and locations, including progress in addressing the recent recommendations ofTIGTA 
in this area. 

The IRS has stated that it would achieve millions of dollars in cost savings as a result of 
the consolidation ofIRS processing centers for paper tax returns. However, an August 2007 
TIGTA report showed that the IRS had not provided adequate information about the actual 
results froin the first two processing center closures. In addition, the IRS business decision to 
consolidate the processing centers did not include a cost-benefit analysis. Consequently, the IRS 
did not set financial goals for the consolidation, and thus has not had an incentive to determine 
how efficient its decisions have been. While the IRS has continued to successfully process 
individual income tax returns 'Yl1jl~j.!llyleIl:!~nting the consolidatioIl,.Jh.~~m>rt cjj~ds.ey.eral 

-.--unan.ticipateddevdopmentsat the Fresno, CA processing site due to increased tax return 
volume, including delays in processing returns and a possible staffing shortfall. Prior to future 
processing center closures, the IRS is strongly urged to have the IRS Project Management Office 
complete a cost-benefit analysis, as recommended by TIGTA, to determine if the existing 
submission processing consolidation plan is optimal in terms of cost savings and operational 
effectiveness. 

ENFORCEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
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The bill provides $5,117,267,000 for Enforcement. 

The IRS is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations,
 
within 120 days of enactment ofthis Act, on the status of efforts to improve IRS's system for
 
identifying paid preparers, including addressing the recommendations of the Government
 
Accountability Office (GAO) in this area.
 

The IRS is urged to continue to work to avoid unnecessary delays in the issuances of 
Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) refunds, as such refunds comprise a significant portion of the .' . 

. . -annual income ofelig. ible taxpayers. In addition, the IRS is directed to r.:Eort ..ts>~~f this 
Senate Committees on Appropriations, within 90 days of enactmenwon:steps it is taking to--.~- '"Act 
address the recommendations of the IRS Taxpayer Advocate regardmg barriers faced by 
taxpayers when negotiating the EITC audit process. 

An understanding of the causes of inadvertent noncompliance and the role of preparers in
 
facilitating both inadvertent and intentional noncompliance will improve tax administration and
 
should inform IRS's allocation of resources. The IRS, in administering its National Research
 
'program (NRP}for fiscal year 2009, is directed to collect information on the causes of 

noncompliance, including inadvertent noncompliance, the type of return preparation method
 
(self, volunteer, paid preparer, or IRS preparer), whether the taxpayer was represented during the
 
examination, and the extent to which that taxpayer sought and received IRS services. The IRS is
 
further directed to use an independent external survey firm to conduct interviews with NRP .
 
taxpayers in order to identify the causes of taxpayer noncompliance. The National Taxpayer
 
Adv'ocate is directed to assist with this effort. .
 

Many types of vehicles, such as fire engines, garbage trucks, utility trucks, farm vehicles, .
 
cement trucks, dump trucks, and tow trucks use their main engine to run auxiliary equipment,
 
which is known as "power take-off." However, current IRS regulations prohibit taxpayers from
 
taking a credit or claiming a refund for Federal fuel excise tax paid on fuel used to power the
 
main propulsion engine for power take-off. The IRS is encouraged to consider issuing a rule to
 
address this issue, in order to encourage fuel efficiency and reduce emissions.
 

--------OPERAtIONS SlJPPORT 

The bilI provides $3,867,011,000 for Operations Support. Of the funds provided, up to
 
$75,000,000 is available until September 30, 2010 for information technology support and
 
$1,000,000 is available until September 30, 2011 for research. In addition, not less than
 
$2,000,000 is provided for the IRS Oversight Board.
 

In addition to the normal operating plan requirements detailed in the introduction to this
 
division of the statement, the IRS is directed to include in its fiscal year 2009 operating plan
 
details on any planned reorganization, job reductions or increases to offices or activities within
 
the agency, and modifications to any service or enforcement activity. The IRS is additionally
 
directed to obtain comments on the operating plan from the IRS Oversight Board and to provide .
 
a summary.ofthe comments as part of the operating plan submission to the House and Senate
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Committees on Appropriations. Further, the IRS should promptly notify the Committees on 
Appropriations and the IRS Oversight Board if there are any substantial changes to these plans. 

The Appropriations Committees continue to support adequate staffing levels for effective
 
tax administration and support the staffing plans for the IRS facilities in the communities of
 
Martinsburg and Beckley, West Virginia. The IRS is urged, within the constraints of the fiscal
 
year 2009 funding levels, to make no staffing reductions at the Martinsburg National Computing
 
Center and the programmed level at the Finance Center in Beckley, West Virginia. Further, the
 
IRS is directed to provide an annual report to the House and Senate Committees on .
 

. -Appropfiationson its efforts to protect and increase staffing levels at the Martinsburg and 
Beckley IRS facilities. 

Given the strong and legitimate concerns that continue to be raised by Congress, GAO,
 
TIGTA, and others regarding information security vulnerabilities at the IRS and the IRS's
 
handling of cases of identity theft, the IRS is directed to report to the House and Senate
 
Committees on Appropriations within 60 days of enactmen~to thest'iitus of its efforts at
 
improvement in these areas.
 

. . 

A September 2007 GAO report noted that there are significant problems in the 
management of paper case files at the IRS. In particular, the report noted that the IRS does not 
have an effective process for ensuring that paper case files can be located within the requesters' 
time frames, frequently causing unnecessary taxpayer burden and hindering the oversight efforts 
of Congress, GAO, TIGTA, and others. The IRS has agreed it needs to review its paper case file 
management program and has formed a cross-functional working group to identify 
improvements and consider GAO's recommendations. The IRS is directed to report to the '.' ..... ~of t~i5 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriati9ns, within 60 days of enactment;'nn progiessIR§~-" Act 
is making in improving its paper case file management. II. 

BUSINESS SYSTEMS MODERNIZATION 

The bill provides $229,914,000 for Business Systems Modernization (BSM). Language
 
is included requiring appr()yatbythe _House andSenate Committees onAppropriations of a
 
GAO-reviewed expenditure plan for BSM prior to the obligation of the funds, except in the case
 
of funds for IRS labor costs. The Department is directed to notify the House and Senate
 
Committees on Appropriations, within seven days, ifBSM management funds are reallocated to
 
the capital asset acquisition program.
 

As one of the Federal Government's largest, most visible, and sensitive modernization'
 
efforts, managing the risks inherent in BSM will continue to require vigilant management
 
attention for several years. To the IRS's credit, the program has made steady progress over the
 
past few years. At the same time, however, GAO has noted thatthree recent BSM project'
 
milestones experienced significant cost or schedule delays. In addition, future releases,
 
especially the Customer Account Data Engine and Accounts Management Services projects,
 
continue to face significant risks and issues that could impact overall cost and schedule
 
estimates. The IRS is urged to work diligently to improve the BSM program, including efforts to
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address the related concerns highlighted by GAO and TIGTA, and to immediately report to the
 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations any delays or cost overruns associated with
 
BSM efforts.
 

HEALTH INSURANCE TAX CREDIT ADMINISTRATION 

The bill provides $15,406,000 for administration of the Health Insurance Tax Credit 
_pr()gram. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS-INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes the following adminisJrative provisions: 

section' 10 I providing transfer authority;
section 102 requiring IRS to maintain training in taxpayer rights;
 
section 103 requiring IRS to safeguard taxpayer infonnation;
 
section 104. permitting funding for 1-8.00 help line services and direc.ting the Ii t'
 
Commissioner to make iI~pr_~ving ~ne service .aEri2.ri!X.i.-~=~tree 11'1,
 
section 105 ~, of the1Ui1cIs maae available by this Act to the IRS, not less . .
 
than $6,997,000,000 shall be available for tax enforcement,-and that an additional" '.' .
 

~:~~~~O~o~O~r~~:~~~~a¥~~~~~~~l~~t~~{~~b~~~!t~:to"ente;i~t~~6~oh'lbf tlh:J' 
renew, extend, administer, implement, enforce, or provide oversight of any qualified 
tax collection contract (as defined in section 6306 of the Internal Revenue Code). 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS-DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes the following administrative provisions: 

section 107 allowing Treasury to use funds for certain specified expenses, including 
unifonns or allowances therefor, motor vehicles, motor vehicle insurance, health' 
insurance for employees serving in foreign countries, and services authorized by 5 
U.S.C. 3109;
 
section 108 allowing for the transfer of up to 2 percent of funds between
 
Departmental Offices and the various Treasury bureaus, except the IRS;
 
section 109 allowing for the transfer of up to 2 percent from the IRS accounts to
 
TIGTA;
 
section 110 directing that the purchase of vehicles be consistent with vehicle
 
management principles;
 
section III prohibiting funding to redesign the $1 n()te;'
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section 112 allowing for the transfer of funds from 'Financial Management Service, 
Salaries and Expenses' to the Debt Collection Fund conditional on future 
reimbursement; 
section 113 extending~y demonstration program for one year; 

~ 
\..q 

section 114 prohibiting funds to build a United States Mint museum without the 
approval of the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations and the authorizing 
committees ofjurisdiction; 
section 115 prohibiting funding for consolidating the functions of the United States 
Mint and the Bureau of Engraving and Printing without the approval of the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations and the authorizing committees ofjurisdiction; 
section 116 specifying that funds for Treasury intelligence activities are deemed to be 
specifically authorized until enactment of the fiscal year 2009 intelligence 
authorization act; and 
section 117 pennitting the Bureau of Engraving and Printing to use up to $5,000 from 
the Industrial Revolving Fund for reception and representationexpenses. 

TITLE II 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT AND FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE 
PRESIDENT 

COMPENSATION OF THE PRESIDENT 

The bill provides $450,000 for compensation of the President, including an expense 
allowance as authorized by 3 U.S.C. 102. . 

WHITE HOUSE OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $53,899,000 for the White House Office. This amount includes 
$1,400,000 for the White House Office ofNational AIDS Policy. The· dministration 
is urged to develop and implement a National AIDS Strategy that engages multiple sectors in 
strategy development, is comprehensive across Fed~ral agencies, sets timelines and assigns 

. responsibility for implementing changes, identifies targets for improved prevention and 
treatment outcomes and reduced racial disparities, and mandates annual reporting on progress. 

EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HOUSE 
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OPERATING EXPENSES 

The bill provides $13,363,000 for the operating expenses of the Executive Residence. 

,WHITE HOUSE REPAIR AND RESTORATION
 

The bill provides $1,600,000 for White House repair and restoration.
 

COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES __f 
e

The bill provides $4,118,000 for the Council of Economic Advis~. ~ 

OFFICE OF POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $3,550,000 for the Office of Policy Development. 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $9,029,000 for the National Security Council. . 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $101,333,000 for the Office of Administration. Included in this amount 
is $5,700,000 for e-mail restoration activities and $11,923,000 for continued modernization of 
information technology infrastructure. 
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The ~inistration should implement comprehensive policies and procedures 
for the preservation of all records, including electronic records such as e-mails, consistent with· 
the requirements of the Presidential Records Act, the Federal Records Act, and other pertinent 
laws. The Office of Administration should also work closely with the National Archives and 
Records Administration (NARA) to ensure the full and complete maintenance and formatting of 
electronic records that will eventually be turned over to NARA. The Administration is directed 
to submit a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations no later than June 30, 
2009 describing actions it is taking to ensure such policies and procedures are in place, as well as 
the estimated costs, by program, activity, and fiscal year,of new systems, staff, or other 
resources needed to ensure the preservation of electronic Presidential records. 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $87,972,000 for the Office of Management and Budget (OMB). 

Included in this amount is funding to help OMB avoid further reductions in FTE as well 
as to help OMB meet its responsibilities related to the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 
2008 and other Federal efforts to stabilize the economy. In addition, the bill provides funding to 
maintain and modernize the Federal government's core budgeting system, which is nearly20 
years old. Also included is funding, estimated at $200,000, for the printing of paper copies of 
the President's annual budget submission so that Congress can properly and thoroughly evaluate 
the President's budget proposals. For fiscal year 2009, OMB did not provide Congress with 
printed copies ofthe budget request resulting in the Government Printing Office assuming these 
costs. 

The value of Federal contracts has increased significantly in recent years to well over 
$400 billion. OMB, through its Office of Federal Procurement Policy, should be playing a 
central role in coordinating contracting oversight government-wide. However, in.recent years, 
OMB appeared to be more focused on promoting questionable workforce conversion practices 
rather than vigorous contracting oversight. The isee:min{Administration is strongly encouraged 
to refocus OMB's efforts toward effective oversight ofFederal contracts. 

An April 2008 Government Accountability Office (GAO) report on use of purchase cards 
found that although purchase cards help agencies lower transaction costs for small purchases and 
provide procurement flexibility, 41 percent of the transactions made with purchase cards 
between July 2005 and June 2006 did not follow proper procedures. OMB is directed to report 
to the Committees on Appropriations within 120 days of enactment ofthis Act on actions taken 
to implement GAO's recommendations and improve purchase card internal controls. 

----'the. ft-\lihJnmental Protectroh A 'J~ncy 
OMB, working with~ould a~ressivelYiPursue completion of pending Integrated 

Risk Information System (IRIS) assessments, such as trichloroethylene (TeE), which has been 
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under review byIRIS since 1998. In 2004, OMB initiated an interagency review of all IRIS 
assessments. The number of completed IRIS assessments has decreased since OMB, and in 
particular the OfficeofInformation and Regulatory Affairs, became involved in the rocess. GAO. 
According to ,32 draft assessments were sent for external 
review in fiscal years 2006 and .2007, but only four IRIS assessments were finalized; an 
unacceptable number. 

The President isurged to establish the Task Force on International Cooperation for Clean
 
and Efficient Technologies as ryquired under section 916 of the Energy Independence and
 
Security Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-140).
 

OMB is reminded of the report due to Congress no later than March 1,2009, regarding
 
the extent to which executive departments and agencies that administer directed funding allocate
 
the designated amounts to intended recipients at a level less than specified in any enacted bill or
 
accompanying report..
 

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $27,200,000 for Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP)
 
salaries and expenses.. Of this amount, $1,300,000 is for policy research and evaluationr----

The findings of a recent study regarding ONDCP, requested by Congress and completed 
,by the National Academy of Public Administration (NAPA), raise serious issues with the 
agency's organization and management, as well as the agency's national drug control strategy 
formulation, coordination, and budget. For example, the NAPA study "found ONDCP's current 
structure to be less than optimally aligned for the work to be done, highly compartmentalized, 
and out of balance, with an over-abundance of supervisors, managers, and political appointees." 

-----'l=-h@-8tnmgth-anrl-dive-r-s-ity-ef-GNBGp-.!s-welrkforceisalso a serious concern. From fiscal
 
year 2000 to fiscal year 2008, the agency's workforce declined from 123 to 106, and both
 
raciallethnicity and female representation have declined significantly as a percentage of the total
 
workforce. Political appointments (with the largest portion being Schedule C appointments)
 
constitute almost a quarter of the workforce at this 'non-partisan' organization, a level greater
 
than other EOP components. Among career staff, the level of turnover in some years has raised
 
concerns about continuity of leadership as well as sufficiency of expertise. Management policies
 
and practices, particularly those relating to human capital, have resulted in a highly centralized
 
and non-transparent structure. More than one-half of ONDCP employees report directly or
 
secondarily to the chief of staff(a non-career SES position), while the deputy director of .
 
ONDCP, a Senate-confirmed Presidential appointee, has no supervisory responsibilities.
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within the Office ofPlanning and Budget. This funding should be used to infonn policy issues 
relating to fonnulation of the National Drug Control Strategy, including attention to demand 
reduction programs and policies. 



·The NAPA study also looked closely at ONDep's external relationships, including those 
with Congress. The Committees on Appropriations have had concerns for some time that 
ONDCP often disregards the intent of Congress. As an example, the Committees have expressed 
displeasure and frustration with how ONDCP approached a reorganization of its budget and . 
Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center offices and its refusal to reverse the reorganization 
in spite of statutory law and directives. As the NAPA study noted, "[r]efusing to comply with 
statutory requirements, while not making the necessary efforts to resolve these issues with 
Congress, only serves to increase frustrations on both sides." NAPA goes on to recommend that 
ONDCP be more engaged in addressing such issues with Congress. Improved communication 
and cooperation between ONDCP and Congress is possible if such efforts are made. 

The NAPA study contains many additional observations and recommendations. The . 
~Administration and ONDCP leadershi are stron ly encouraged to consider these· 

recommendations as' revlew~ goals, organization, and management 0 t e agency. -they 

Methamphetamine production, trafficking and abuse continue to be a serious problem. 
ONDCP should continue its efforts to work with various agencies, such as the Departments of 
Justice, State, Homeland Security and Health and Human Services, along with state and local 
governments, to develop and implement strategies to reduce the demand for and supply of 
methamphetamine in the U.S. 

COUNTERDRUG TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT CENTER 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The billprovides $3,000,000 for the Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center 
(CTAC) for counter-narcotics research and development. The bill requires a detailed spending 
plan for the use ofthese funds be submitted no later than 90 days after enactment of the Act. 

In fiscal year 2003, the CTAC research and development program was appropriated 
.- -----$2z,eee,eee-(-in-ad-dition;the-'fechnoiugy-TTansferProgram-was-fundedun-der-er.AC··at 

$26,000,000). Since that time, budget constraints and concerns about the direction and 
leadership ofCTAC have resulted in dramatically reduced funding levels. The Committees on 
Appropriations are hopeful that new leadership at ONDCP and CTAC will reinvigorate this 
program so that this once-valuable program will again flourish. 

FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS 

HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREAS PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING TRANSFEJ(6F~DS) 
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The bill provides $234,000,000 for the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areasjrogram.-@lbTA) 
Of the funds provided, $2,100,000 is provided for audit activities, including $250,000 for the 
continued operation and maintenance of the Performance Management System. 

The bill requires that HIDTAs existing in fiscal year 2009 receive funding at least equal 
to the fiscal year 2008 initial allocation level or $3,000,000, whichever IS greater. The fiscal year 
2009 initial allocation level (before the distribution.of discretionary funds) may not exceed· . 
$47,457,447. 

. . . 
The total amount provided assumes $15,939,987 in discretionary funds for the HIDTA 

program. ONDCP is directed to work closely with the HIDTA Directors to develop a framework 
for the use of these discretionary funds. Funding is provided within this amount to provide for a . 
program adjustment for HIDTAs that qualify under performance measurement criteria. This 
program adjustment should be added to the baseline for the initial allocation levels that will be 
received by HIDTAs in fiscal year 2010. 

ONDCP is directed to transfer HIDTA funds to the appropriate drug control agencies 
expeditiously. On November 14, 2008, ONDCP sent a letter to HIDTAs stating that the 
distribution of initial allocation funding would be completed within 45 days of enactment of the 
fiscal year 2009 appropriation. The bill includes a requirement consistent with this timetable. 
The bill also includes a requirement that ONDCP submit its recommendations on discretionary 
funding for approval to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 90 days of 
enac men. The timely review and transfer of both initial allocation funding and discretionary 
funding WIll significantly improve the ability of HIDTAs to manage these funds. 

The HIDTA funds should not be used to supplant existing support for ongoing Federal, 
state, or local drug control operations normally funded out of the operating budgets of each 
agency. ONDCP is directed to withhold all HIDTA funds from a state until such time as a state 
or locality has met its financial obligation for ongoing operations. 

As a result of the many new counties established with fiscal year 2007 funds, ONDCP 
provided no funding for new counties in fiscal year 2008 with the Committees' concurrence. For 

.- --fiscal-yearz009;-discreti-onaryfumhrmay-be-pl'Ovtded-f-oYITewcounties-jf-ONDCP·ahdtne· . 
HIDTA Directors determine thaWieed is warranted and the appropriate criteria have been met. 
As with all discretionary funds, ONDCP should follow the consultation and approval process 
with the Committees with regard to any new county funding. 

OTHER FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $174,700,000 for Other Federal Drug Control Programs. The following 
allocations are made within the amount provided: 
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(in thousands of dollars) 

~P;:~--communities Support P~~gram 90,000 
i _ 

INational Drug c~;tittJ;-- . r--i:250' 
ational Alliance for Model State Drug Laws 

rr- ---------.------------
IV.S. Anti-Doping Agency 9,800 
I 
.lw~;id···~ti·~D~pi~g··Ag~~~Y··M·~~b~;~hipD·~~·~·· : .... ·i··;900· 

- -- ,..-----'
rmance Measures Development I 500 ! 

I I 
Of the amount provided for the media campaign, at least $8,000,000 is available fOf 

methamphetamine prevention messages. 

The bill maintains funding'for non-advertising services for the Media Campaign at no 
less than the fiscal year 2003 ratio of service funding to total funds. These activities should 
continue to include special initiatives designed to reach Hispanic audiences and engage private 
sector participation in the program. 

NAl1S~ As noted, the bill provides $1,250,000 to the National Alliance for Model State Drug 
-7 Law* ONDCP is directed to provide the entire amount directly to NAMSDL within 30 days of 

enactment of this Act. ". 

Performance measures funding is used to conduct evaluation research for assessing the 
._~ff~~Hv~nesA of the NatiJmal Drug.GontroLSlrate_gy_...T.he_bilLprovides-$500,000 for this program 

and directs ONDCP to outline and submit to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations a detailed plan for projects that assess the effectiveness of the strategy in 
achieving its goals and objectives, and develop and improve needed data sources, including 
specific funding levels, no later than 120 days after enactment of this Act. 

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS 

The bill provides $1,000,000 for Unanticipated Needs, to remain available until 
September 30, 2010. These funds enable the President to meet unanticipated emergencies in 
support of the national interest, security, or defense. 
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· PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $8,000,000 for the Presidential Transition Administrative Support . 
account, which supplements other administrative resources of the Executive Office of the 
President in support of the transition to the next Presidential Administration. 

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $4,496,000 for SpecialAssistance 10 the President. 

OFFICIAL RESIDENCE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $323,000 for operating expenses of the official.residence of the Vice 
President. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS - EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT AND FUNDS 
------~AkY<-npPROPRIATED-T(:rTHE-PRE-SIDENT-. - .. -_.--

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 201 provides transfer authority between "White House Office", "Executive 
Residence at the White House", "White House Repair and Restoration", "Council of Economic 
Advisers", "National Security Council", "Office of Administration", "Office ofPolicy 
Development", "Special Assistance to the President", and "Official Residence of the Vice 
President." 

Section 202 requires a detailed narrative and financial plan to be submitted by ONDCP to 
the Committees on Appropriations not later than 60 days after enactment of this Act. 
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Section 203 specifies that not to exceed 2 percent of ONDCP appropriations may be
 
transferred between appropriated programs upon advance approval of the Committees on
 
Appropriations.
 

Section 204 specifies that not to exceed $1,000,000 ofONDCP appropriations may be 
reprogrammed upon advance approval of the Committees on Appropriations. 

TITLE III 

THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill includes $69,777,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Supreme Court. 

CARE OF THE BUILDlNG~ 
The bill includes $18,447,000 for care of the Supreme Court building and grounds. The 

Supreme Court is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on 
the /construction and modernization project no later than 90 days after enactment of this Act and 
to continue to update the Committees as the Court becomes aware of any changes in schedule or 
budgetary needs. 

UNITED STATES COURT OF ApPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

. _.- ----The.bilLinclu(ks..$30.,384-,OQQ-fQ.f-th.~ni_t~El_State_s-Gel:lF1:-ef_AfJfJea1-s-fm-the-F-ederal 

Circuit. The bill provides one half of the requested funds for rental space for senior judges and 
one half the requested funding for law clerks for new judges. It is difficult to justify full funding 
of the Court;s requests when these requests are apparently based on the assumption that the 
maximum amount of space and staffwill be necessary at any given time. Historically, these 
assumptions are then not realized, negating the requirement to provide full funding. In order for 
the Court's request to be considered in full, the Court is urged to request that judges who are 
eligible for senior status declare their intention at the earliest possible opportunity. The Court is 
further urged to communicate information in a transparent and ongoing manner so that decisions 
on funding can be made based on the most up-to-date information available. 

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
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SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill includes $19,605,000 for the United States Court of International Trade. 

COURTS OF ApPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL 

SERVICES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $4,801,369,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Courts of Appeals, 
District Courts, and Other Judicial Services. In addition, the bill includes $4,253,000 for the 
Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund. 

UC The Judicial £onference is urged to take into consideration district caseloads when 
prioritizing Federal courthouse construction, for example in McAllen, Texas in the Southern 
District 9fIexas, and other border districts which are experiencing high caseloads. . 

DEFENDER SERVICES 

The bill provides $849,400,000 for Defender Services. The bill provides a cost of living 
adjustment from $100 to $102 an hour for non-capital panel attorneys and an adjustment from 
$170 to $174 an hour for attorneys associated with capital cases. The bill further includes. 
funding to provide a pay raise from $1 02 to $110 an hour for non-capital panel attorneys. 

FEES OF JURORS AND COMMISSIONERS 

The bill provides $62,206,000 for the fees of Jurors and Commissioners. 

COtJRTSECtJRlTY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF,FUNDS) 

The bill includes $428,858,000 for Court Security. The Judiciary is directed to report on 
the execution of the court security pilot program authorized in fiscal year 2008, including a cost 
comparison, 120 days after enactment of this Act. 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
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The bill provides $79,049,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Administrative Office 
of the United States Courts. 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $25,725,000 for salaries and expenses of the Federal Judicial Center. 
The Federal Judicial Center is directed to keep the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations informed of new staff hires throughout fiscal year 2009. 

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT FUNDS 

PAYMENT TO JUDICIARY TRUST FUNDS 

The bill provides $76,140,000 for payments for various judicial retirement funds. 

UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION 

. . . '. SALARIES AND EXPENSES ". .... (i"J eXl'cj}£es 

The bill provides $16,225,000 for the salariefi;h;~~~~~~'~tat~s~'~~~~~~i:~"""( 
Commission. . 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS - THE JUDICIARY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 301 allows the Judiciary to expend funds for the employment of expert and 
consultative services. 

Section 302 provides transfer authority in compliance with transfer and reprogramming 
guidelines set forth in section 604 and 608 of this Act. 

Section 303 authorizes not to exceed $11,000 to be available for official receptions and 
representation. 

Section 304 requires a financial plan from the Judiciary allocating the sources and uses of 
all funds within 90 days of enactment of this Act. 
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Section 305 extends the authority to contract for repairs of less than $100,000 to the 
Judiciary. 

Section 306 continues to authorize a pilot program to allow the Administrative Office of 
the United States Courts to reimburse the United States Marshals Service for some services 
currently being performed by the Federal Protective Service. 

Section 307 includes language intended to provide equal treatment for Federal judges 
regarding life insurance premiums. 

Section 308 extends the sunset provision for certain procurement authorities. 

Section 309 extends the term oftemporary judgeships in Kansas, Northern Ohio, and 
Hawaii for one year. 

Section 310 authorizes a cost of living adjustment for fiscal year 2009 for Federal judges. 

TITLE IV 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR RESIDENT TUITION SUPPORT 

The bill includes $35,100,000 for a Federal payment for tuition support. The District of 
Columbia is expected to adhere to the authorizing statute with regard to the administrative 
expenses associated with operation of this program. 

The Mayor of the District of Columbia and the State Education Office are directed to 
institute cost containment measures and report regularly on these efforts. Additionally, the 
District of Columbia is directed to explore other funding options to augment the Federal 
investment for this program. The District of Columbia is expected to address any insufficiency in 
funding through ratable reductions and other adjustments or prioritizations based on the income 
and need of eligible students. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR EMERGENCY PLANNING AND SECURITY COSTS IN THE DISTRICT OF
 

COLUMBIA
 

The bill provides $39,177,000 for a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for the 
costs associated with emergency planning and security. Within the amount provided, $352,000 is 
for the District of Columbia National Guard for a tuition assistance program. 
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Due to estimates of the unprecedented number of people who visited Washington, DC for· 
the Presidential Inauguration, and the stress this event placed on the resources of the nation's 
capital, the bill provides $38,825,000 for security and planning for this event. This is 
$23,825,000 more than the amount originally requested by the President and the District of 
Columbia. While all reports indicate that this event was unmatched in size, it may take some 
time for the actual costs to the District of Columbia to be clear. It is for that reason that the 
District of Columbia is urged to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 

once the actual costs to the city are known. The District of Columbia is expected to include ,{W'V"f.-, 

information about the amounts and other sources of Federal funding that ~ade available, or \~ 
are anticipated, as a result of this event being designated a Federal emergency, when reporting to 

the Committees. 

Beginning in fiscal year 2010, the District of Columbia government is directed to 
submit a detailed budget justification with the funding request for this account. The District of 
Columbia is also directed to provide a report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year, outlining the purposes and amounts 
expended using the funds, with attention given to detailing any deviation from the initial 
justification. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS 

The bill provides $248,409,000 as a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Courts. 
Within this amount, $12,630,000 is for the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, $104,277,000 
is for the District of Columbia Superior Court, $55,426,000 is for the District of Columbia Court 
System and $76,076,000 is for capital improvements to Court facilities. Increases for capital 
improvements above the amount requested in the President's budget should be directed to 
renovations for the Moultrie Courthouse cell block. The Courts are directed to keep the House 
and Senate Committees on Appropriations informed on the status of the capital renovations, 
including schedule delays and significant cost increases. 

DEFENDER SERVICES IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS 

The bill includes $52,475,000 for Defender Services in the District of Columbia. This 
amount is intended to provide an increase in the reimbursement rate for attorneys to $90 per 
hour. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE COURT SERVICES AND OFFENDER SUPERVISION AGENCY FOR THE 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

The bill provides $203,490,000 for a Federal payment to the Court Services and Offender 
Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE 
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The bill includes $35,659,000 for a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Public 
Defender Service. Of the amounts provided, $700,000 is available until September 30,2010 for 
the moving expenses of the Mental Health Division. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

The bill provides $16,000,000 for a Federal payment for the District of Columbia Water 
and Sewer Authority (WASA). WASA is directed to provide a 100 percent match for these 
funds. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL 

The bill provides $1,774,000 to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC). The 
CJCC is directed to report annually on performance measures and individual initiatives to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF THE DISTRICT OF
 

COLUMBIA
 

The bill provides $4,887,622 for a Federal payment to the Office of the Chief Financial 
Officer of the District of Columbia. The funding is for grants to the following organizations with 
the requirement that the funds be spent primarily in the District of Columbia to benefit District 
residents: 

Project Name Amount 

"I Have A Dream" Foundation of 
Washington DC, Brent Dream Class 
of 2006 $82,536 

Boys and Girls Club of Greater 
Washington for Project Learn 100,000 

Capital Area Food Bank Facility 
Construction 196,514 

Children's National Medical Center, 
pediatric surgical center renovations 2,850,000 

DC Campaign for Literacy Education 
(CYCLE) 82,536 
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Educational Advancement Alliance for 
the DC Student Support Services 
Project 245,643 

Everybody Wins! 225,000 

Excel- Automotive Workforce 
Development Training Program 294,772 

Georgetown Metro Connection 98,257 

National Children's Alliance 245,643 

Safe Kids Worldwide, Inc., Child 
Safety Initiative 368,464 

The Perry School for an Economic 
Empowerment Program 98,257 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 

The bill includes $54,000,000 for a Federal payment for school improvement, an increase 
of $13,200,000 over the fiscal year 2008 enacted level. Within this amount, $20,000,000 is for 
public schools, $20,000,000 is for public charter schools, and $14,000,000 is to provide 
opportunity scholarships. 

Funding provided for the private scholarship program shall be used for currently-enrolled 
participants rather than new applicants. The Chancellor of the District of Columbia Public 
Schools should promptly take steps to minimize potential disruption and ensure smooth 
transition for any students seeking enrollment in the public school system as a result of any 
changes made to the private scholarship program affecting periods after school year 2009-2010. 

The District is directed to submit, no later than 60 days after enactment of this Act, a 
detailed budget proposal outlining specific activities for use of the funds provided for public 
charter school facilities, school-level grants to improve academic performance, and the 
replication of existing high-quality public charter schools in the District. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO JUMP-START PUBLIC SCHOOL REFORM 

The bill includes $20,000,000 as a one-time Federal payment to jump-start public school 
reform, as requested by the President. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR CONSOLIDATED LABORATORY FACILITY 
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The bill provides $21,000,000 for a Federal payment for a consolidated laboratory
 
facility, $16,000,000 more than both the fiscal year 2008 enacted level and the President's
 
budget request, to expedite construction of the lab.
 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR CENTRAL LIBRARY AND BRANCH LOCATIONS 

The bill provides $7,000,000 for a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for a
 
central library and branch locations.
 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

The bill provides $3,387,500 for a Federal payment to the Executive Office of the Mayor 
of the District of Columbia to enhance the quality of life for District residents. Of this amount 
$1,250,000 shall be available to temporarily continue Federal benefits for low-income couples 
who decide to marry. Additionally, $2,137,500 shall be available to continue marriage 
development accounts in the District of Columbia. These funds shall be distributed to the 
partnership comprised of the National Center for Fathering, Life STARTS and the Capital Area 
Asset Building Corporation for continuation of the Marriage Development Accounts/ Pre
marriage Development Accounts and the Together is Better Campaign Demonstration Program 
in the District of Columbia. The Mayor of the District of Columbia is directed to submit a 
detailed spending plan to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, including 
performance measures, before these funds may be expended and within 30 days of enactment of 
this Act. The Mayor is further directed to submit a progress report on these activities no later 
than June 1, 2009 and a final report describing outcomes achieved no later than February 1, 
2010. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS 

The bill provides authority for the District of Columbia to spend $9,888,095,000 from the 
General Fund of the District of Columbia. Of the funds provided, $6,082,474,000 is from local 
funds, of which $420,119,000 is from dedicated taxes; $2,177,382,000 is from the Federal grant 
funds; $1,621,929,000 is from other funds; and $6,310,000 is from private funds. In addition, the 
District may use $202,326,130 from funds previously appropriated in this Act. 

For capital construction, the bill provides an additional $1,482,977,000. Of the funds 
provided, $1,121,734,000 is from local funds, $60,708,000 is from the Highway Trust Fund, 
$107,794,000 is from the Local Street Maintenance Fund, $37,500,000 is available from a 
rescission of Local Street Maintenance Funds, and $192,741,000 is from Federal grant funds. In 
addition, $353,447,000 of prior year local funds are rescinded. In total, $1,092,030,000 is 

. provided. 

Any changes to the financial plan as submitted by the District must follow the
 
reprogramming guidelines.
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TITLE V 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $1,500,000 for the Administrative Conference of the United States 
(ACUS). The newly reauthorized ACUS is an independent agency and advisory committee 
which was created to study administrative processes in order to recommend improvements to 
Congress and agencies. 

CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS FELLOWSHIP FOUNDATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

. The bill provides $1,000,000 for the Christopher Columbus Fellowship Foundation. 

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill includes $146,000,000 for the Commodity Futures Trading Commission. New 
authorities added through enactment of the 2008 farm bill (Public Law 110-246), coupled with 
escalating public concern about record energy and agricultural c9mmodity prices, and 
compounded by a growing influx of financial funds into the futures markets, make the CFTC's 

- ---present staffing-situatiun-unsustairrable:------------ --------- -------------- .--

The CFTC is directed to devote the resources provided above the budget request to hire 
up to 100 additional staff positions in fiscal year 2009 to conduct aggressive market surveillance 
and ensure vigorous enforcement of the laws. 

The CFTC is further directed to submit an expenditure plan for the increased 
appropriations provided in the bill above fiscal year 2008. The plan should include details for 
how the agency will assign up to 100 new staff positions across its program activities. The plan 
should also include budget object classification information, as proscribed by OMB Circular A
Il, for how the agency will obligate the increased funding provided by the bill. 
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CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $105,404,000 for the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC). 
After years of budget cuts and staffing decline, Congress is providing the CPSC the additional 
resources it needs to substantially improve its product safety activities. CPSC will be expected 
to use this infusion of resources consistent with recently-enacted legislation to enhance efforts to 
keep_ unsafe products out of the marketplace. 

Of the amount provided, $17,098,000 is estimated for new responsibilities and 
requirements setby the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, including the 
development of a consumer product safety database; and $7,138,000 is estimated for activities 
under the Virginia Graeme Baker Pool and Spa Safety Act. Funds are also available within the 
amount provided to assign a.Regional Product Safety Officer and one locally-employed staff 
position to the United States embassy in Beijing, China. This will better enable the CPSC to 
aggressivelYPfomote compliance with U.S. product safety standards, requirements, and 
expectations by Chinese and other Asian governments, manufacturers, and exporters. 

Also included is $412,000 for three additional positions to support the Inspector General 
of the CPSC. This includes two auditors and one administrative officer. 

The CPSC is directed to consider promulgating regulations that require cribs to be 
durability-tested and contain warning labels against the use of soft bedding. 

The CPSC is urged to increase its capacity for screening consumer products for lead 
content as those products arrive at ports of entry, including through the use of innovative 
technologies that enable fast and accurate on-site analysis of lead content. 

ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION 
------_.__.~-_ .._-----

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $17,959,000 for salaries and expenses of the Election Assistance 
Commission (EAC). This amount includes $750,000 for the Help America Vote College·· 
Program and $300,000 for mock election programs. Both programs are competitive grant 
programs. 

The use of voting machines in student mock elections should be encouraged by the EAC 
in those jurisdictions that use voting machines. Such use will allow students, the Nation's voters 
oftomorrow, to become familiar with voting processes and technologies so that when they turn 
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18, they will be comfortable with their civic duties. Groups involved in student mock elections
 
should work with local election authorities to promote the use of voting machines by students.
 

Concerns exist regarding voters who face alternative language accessibility challenges, 
including Latino, Asian American, Pacific Islander and Native American and Alaskan Native 
voters. Such challenges have been well documented throughout recent election cycles and 
include both a failure of applicable jurisdictions to meet requirements of Section 203 of the 
Voting Rights Act, and general discrimination faced by such voters at polling places. 
Jurisdictions covered under Section 203 of the Voting Rights Act must commit the financial 
resources necessary to meet the requirements of the Section and the requirements under Section 
301(a)(4) of the Help America Vote Act (HAVA). Funding is essential to ensure that every 
eligible voter has an equal opportunity to cast a vote and have that vote counted, regardless of 
English proficiency. States should submit plans under HAVA that are consistent with providing 
sufficient funding levels for alternative language accessibility, and it is noted that states are 

.obligated by statute to comply with Section 203 irrespective of the availability of HAVA 
funding. The EAC is directed, in consultation with the Department of Justice, to communicate 
with states to reiterate the requirements of HAVA and the Voting Rights Act and to direct states 
to revise their plans if they are not consistent with alternative language accessibility requirements 
under law. The EAC is also directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, on how the EAC would develop a plan 
for a thorough assessment of state and local jurisdiction funding requirements for alternative 
language accessibility in jurisdictions covered by Section 203, including (but not limited to): 1) 
the type and quantity ofdataEAC would need to collect from the jurisdictions; 2) data quality 
considerations; 3) resources required by the EAC for this assessment; and 4) statutory changes 
for Congress to consider that would better enable the EAC to perform the assessment. 

The bill includes a provision (section 625) modifying a deadline in HAVA relating to the 
replacement of punch card or lever voting machines. Any state with unused funds provided 
under section 102 of HAVA totaling $2,000,000 or more as of the date of enactment of this Act 
must submit a report to the Election Assistance Commission, not later than 60 days after 
enactment of this Act, on the expected use of the funds and a timetable for the use of the funds. 
This timetable should specifically describe how the state will expend the funds by November 1, 
2010. The EAC shall provide a copy ofthis report to the Committees on Appropriations. Any 
state receiving funding and failing to expend it within the stated time frame risks permanent loss 
of funding. States should communicate regularly with EAC if, and as, problems arise. 
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. ELECTION REFORM PROGRAMS 

The bill provides $106,000,000 for election reform programs. Included in this 
amount is $100,000,000 for grants to states to help them meet HAVA requirements, $5,000,000 

.for grants relating to research on voting technology improvements as authorized by HAVA, and 
$1,000,000 for a pilotprogram to provide grants to states and units oflocal government to fund 
pre-election logic and accuracy testing of voting systems, as well aspost-election voting system" 
verification. 

The EAC is directed to use the $5,000,000 to fund research into technological solutions 
for voting systems that ensure accessibility for voters with disabilities so that such voters can 
vote privately and independently" including through the use of official paper ballots. 
Technological solutions developed through this Federally-funded research should be non
proprietary and be made available to the public, including to voting system manufacturers. The 
EAC is also directed to report to the Committeeson Appropriations, within 120 days of 
enactment of this Act, on a plan for theaward of these grants, including criteria used to evaluate' 
grant appli<;ations all(Lth~_expected timing of grant .awards..Within the $5.,000,000 provided, the 
EAC is expected to reimburse the National Institute of Standards and Technology for review and 
monitoring activities related to this program. 

Pre-election logic and accuracy testing will help to ensure that voting system equipment, 
including tabulation equipment, to be used in an upcoming election is properly prepared to 
support the election. Post-election voting system verification will assesS the adequacy ofcontrols 
in place prior to and during the election that can detect and correct, or prevent, anomalies from 
occurring in voting systems. The EAC is directed to report to the Committees on 
Appropriations, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, on a plan for the award of grants under 
this pilot program, including criteria used to evaluate grant 'applications and the expected timing 
of grant awards. The EAC shall also report to the Committees on Appropriations no later than 
March 30, 2010 for 2009 grants, and March 30, 2011 for 2010 grants, on the results of the pilot 
program. These reports shall include recommendations regarding future actions or funding in 
relation to logic and accuracy testing and post-election audits. 

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

\- .....::T:.,:h.:::e:...-bill provides $341,875,000 for salaries and expenses of the Federal Communications 
Commissio which is to. be derived from offsetting collections. 

The amount includes $3,000,000 for a competitive grant program for state broadband 
data and development. Recipients shall be non-profit entities, contribute non-Federal matching 
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funds of not less than 20 percent, and demonstrate the capability to work with state agencies and 
private sector partners. Funding shall be used to establish local technology planning teams, 
create programs to improve computer ownership and Internet access for unserved and 
underserved populations, and create a geographic inventory map of broadband service to identify 
gaps in such service at the census block level. 

The bill includes a $25,480,000 transfer from the Universal Service Fund (USF) for 
additional audits and oversight activities. Audits should focus on all USF programs, including 
the high cost program, schools and libraries program, and the rural health care program. The 
FCC's Inspector General(IG) has reported that the schools and libraries program has a payment 
error rate of 13 percent, the high cost program has a payment error rate of 16.6 percent, and the 
rural health care program has a payment error rate of 20 percent, far exceeding the government
wide average payment error rate of 3 percent and the 2.5 percent threshold that the Office of 
Management and Budget sets for a program to be "at-risk." The FCC is directed to follow the 
recommendations of both the IG and the Government Accountability Office and to assume 
greater managerial control over these important programs, including improvement of the 
improper payment rates. In addition, the FCC and the IG are expected to have appropriate 
auditing standards and plans in place to ensure consistency in USF auditing. This shall include 
ensuring that auditors are knowledgeable of the USF program rules and industry standard 
auditing protocols. 

The bill includes funding to support the FCC's continued efforts to facilitate the 
nationwide transition of broadcast television signals from analog to digital. Concerns remain that 
many viewers may not be adequately prepared for the transition. This is particularly true with 
respect to disadvantaged and lower-income communities, including Hispanic, African American, 
disabled, and senior citizen communities. The FCC is directed to continue collaborating with the 
National Telecommunications and Information Administration, other government agencies, and 
in particular broadcasters and other private sector entities involved in the effort to ensure a 
smooth transition. 

It is important to provide all persons living under the American flag, including those 
living in the United States territories, equal access to communications 'services. The ~ 
Communications Act of 1934 established the FCC to "make available, so far as possible, to all 
the people a/the United States, without discrimination on the basis ofrace, color, religion, 
national origin, or sex, a rapid, efficient, Nation-wide, and world-wide wire and radio 
communication service with adequate facilities at reasonable charges" (emphasis added). All 
communication services should be equally available to persons living under the American flag 
outside of the contiguous 48 states. Satellite radio services, for example, are currently 
unavailable or have limited availability in Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and· 
American Samoa, Alaska, and Hawaii. The FCC is strongly encouraged to consider equal acce
for persons living in these locations as it undertakes rulemakings and other actions that affect 
communications access. 

ss 

,~; 
1:W 

The FCC is directed to improve its responsiveness to congressional requests and 
inquiries, including letters. Responses to letters to the FCC from the Committees on 
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Appropriations have sometimes taken months to receive. For example, the FCC took over four 
months to respond to a 2007 letter from the Chairman of the House Financial Services 
Appropriations subcommittee regarding the communications access concerns described above. 
A letter from the Ranking Republican Member of the Senate Financial Services Appropriations 
subcommittee sent in April 2008 has not been responded to as of mid-January 2009. Another 
April 2008 letter from House Members on universal service funding for insular areas had also 
not been responded to as of mid-January 2009. Such delays are unacceptable. 

The 9/11 Commission identified the need to increase the assignment of spectrum for first 
responders in its July 2004 report, and it is disappointing that the Federal Government has yet to 
address this critical need. The FCC is directed to work expeditiously to conduct a successful 
auction of the D Block spectrum so that first responders have an interoperable communications 
network. 

Public, educational, and governmental (PEG) programming serves the public interest by 
providing outlets for free speech, local information and opinions, and emergency 
communications. The FCC is urged to ensure that PEG channels remain on the basic service tier 
of programming and that cable service providers do not place impediments in the way of the 
public's access to PEG programming. 

The FCC is directed to issue a report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, and the Senate Committee on 
Commerce, Science, and Transportation within 180 days of enactment of this Act on commercial 
proposals for broadcasting radio or television programs for reception onboard specially-equipped 
school buses operated by, or under contract with, local public educational agencies. The study 
shall examine the nature of the material proposed to be broadcast and whether it is age 
appropriate for the passengers; the amount and nature of commercial advertising to be broadcast; 
and whether such broadcasts for reception by public school buses are in the public interest. 

Concerns exist that emergency personnel and first responders along the northern border 
have had difficulty securing licenses for the appropriate communications frequency from the 
FCC. The FCC is directed to work with Canadian officials and applicants to devise a strategy for 
ensuring that licensing along the northern border proceeds without delay. The FCC is also 
directed to issue a report, in coordination with the Department of Homeland Security, to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations no later than 270 days after enactment of this 
Act that: 1) evaluates the Federal guidance provided to states working to establish interoperable 
first responder communications networks, 2) describes the degree to which the guidance is 
coordinated with the Canadian Government, and 3) identifies methods to avoid future 
coordination problems. 

The Committees on Appropriations applaud the Commission's work with the 
broadcasting industry to develop family-friendly programming and direct the Commission to 
pursue these efforts. As a result of the Commission's efforts, many cable and satellite television 
operators are developing family-friendly packages for consumers. The Committees direct the 
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Commission to continue its endeavors with the broadcast industry to empower parents with the 
resources and tools to effectively navigate the various broadcast channels. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS-FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

Section 501 extends an exemption for the Universal Service Fund, 

Section 502 prohibits the Federal Communications Commission from changing rules 
governing the Uriiversal Service Fund regarding single connection or primary line restrictions.' 

FEDERAL DEPOSIt INSURANCE CORPORATION 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The bill includes a transfer of $27,495,0-00 to fund the.OfficeofJnspectorGeneral (OIG) 
of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The OIG's appropriations are derived from the 
Deposit Insurance Fund; however, if the OIG performed work in connection with the Federal 
Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation Resolution Fund, the cost of such work would be 
derived from that Fund. 

Enacted October 14,2008, the Inspector General Reform Act of2008 contains various 
requirements affecting the OIG and its operations, including the budgetary process. The 
requirements of the Act will be implemented as appropriate. 

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

_ . .. sA~1\RIES A]\ID EXPENSES 

The bill provides $63,618,000 for salaries and expenses of the Federal Election 
Commission (FEC). 

The FEC is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, no 
later than 270 days following enactment of this Act, on an assessment of the feasibility, 
including estimates of cost, time, and personnel required, to gather and make public data 
regarding the media expenditures of Federal campaigns. 

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY 
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SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $22,674,000 for salaries and expenses of the Federal Labor Relations 
Authority (FLRA). 

The FLRA is directed to issue a report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, on all activities, including cost, that the 
FLRA has taken in the previous 24-:month period regarding the integration and upgrade of 
information technology systems. 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $259,200,000 for salaries and expenses ofthe-Federal Trade 
Commission (FTC). The bill also estimates that the amount provided will be partially offset by 
$168,000,000 of collections from Hart-Scott-Rodino premerger filing fees and $21,000,000 of 
collections from Do-Not-Calllist fees. 

The appropriation provides the FTC with additional resources for consumer protection 
activities, including subprime lending and other financial services investigations, as well as 
activities to fight spam, spyware, and Internet fraud and deception. The FTC can do more to 
investigate, challenge, and take enforcement actions against mortgage brokers, len4ers, and loan 
servicers who engage in deceptive or unfair marketing practices or fraudulent financial practices. 
directed at subprime borrowers. Such practices have exacerbated the mortgage crisis by taking' 
advantage of the most vulnerable borrowers, and the FTC needs to be aggressive in fighting this 
serious problem. 

The FTC is also encouraged to expand its enforcement and education activities 
particularly with respect to consumer protections for Hispanic, African American, disabled, and 

-- -------seniurcitizen-popuiati-ons:--FoT'example-;-the-F-T-e-has-an-ca-g-gresslve-campaign against consumer 
fraud in the Hispanic community. As recent immigrants, many Hispanics are unaware of the 
fraudulent practices perpetrated by some businesses and individuals against consumers. 
Consequently, many fall prey to such predators and suffer great financial losses; They may also 
be unaware of the remedies that are available to them if they are victimized. The FTC should 
continue to promote increased awareness through its Hispanic Outreach initiative, and it should 
work with all at-risk populations to ensure the highest possible level of consumer protection. . 

The dramatic fluctuations in fuel prices raise serious concerns about market manipulation 
and anticompetitive behavior in the oil and natural gas industries. The FTC is encouraged to 
continue its investigations and other activities relating to these concerns. The FTC is directed to 
keep the House and Senat€ Committees on Appropriations apprised of findings made regarding 
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1····------------- 

fuel prices, as well as other planned activities and investigations regarding the oil and gas
 
industries.
 

The FTC, together with the Commissioner of the Food and Drug Administration, the 
Director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and the Secretary of Agriculture, 
who have expertise and experience in child nutrition, child health, psychology, education, 
marketing, and other fields relevant to food and beverage marketing and child nutrition standards 
shall establish the Interagency Working Group on Food Marketed to Children (Working Group). 
.The Working Group is directed to conduct a study_anddev.elop recommendations for standards 
for the marketing of food when such marketing targets children who are 17 years old or younger 
or when such food represents a significant component of the diets of children. In developing such 
standards, the Working Group is directed to consider (l) positive and negative contributions of 
nutrients, ingredients, and food (including calories, portion size, saturated fat, trans fat, sodium, 
added sugars, and the presence of nutrients, fruits, vegetables, and whole grains) to the diets of 
such children; and (2) evidence concerning the role of consumption of nutrients, ingredients, and 

. foods in preventing or promoting the development of obesity among such children. The Working 
Group wi1Ld~etenninethe scop_e of the mediaJQ~which$uch_s1andardssho.u1d..apply~The _Working 

.Group shall submit to Congress, not later than July 15, 201 0, a report containing the findings and 
recommendations of the Working Group. 

In September of 2000, the FTC released a report entitled: "Marketing Violent
 
Entertainment to Children: A Review of Self-Regulation and Industry Practices in the Motion
 

. Picture, Music Recording & Electronic Game Industries." The report was highly critical of the . 
entertainment industry and its persistent and calculated marketing of violent games; movies, and 
music to children. In response to this report, the entertainment industry has promised to impose . 
tougher regulations on itself and to voluntarily comply with the report's recommendation. The 
FTC should continue with, and expand upon, its efforts in this area. The FTC is directed to 
continue to engage in consumer research and workshops, underage shopper-retail compliance 
surveys, and marketing data collection. 

Concerns have been raised regarding reports of explicit content that can be easily .. 
accessed by minors on increasingly popular virtual reality web programs. The FTC is directed to 
issue a consumer alert to educate parents on the content that is available to children on virtual . 
reality web programs. In addition, no later than nine months after enactment of this Act, the FTC 
shall submit a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations discussing the types 
of content on virtual reality sites and what steps, if any, these sites take to prevent minors from 
accessing content. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRAnON 

The General Services Administration (GSA) is directed to consider adoption of a 
formaldehyde standard consistent with the EPA standard in its "green building" certification and 

39 



indoor air quality program and to specify fonnaldehyde-free building materials when 
constructing new or renovating existing Federal buildings. 

GSA is directed to promote energy efficiency through the use of revolving doors an~ 
report on its program 120 days after enactment of this Act. 

-GSA is expected to undertake a stronger effort to promote the use of stairs in Federal 
buildings. 

GSA is encouraged to consider deploying re-usable plastic crates widely due to their 
environmental benefits in order to maximize resource conservation. 

The importance of the Ambassador Bridge continues to be recognized as a critical link to 
commerce between the UoitedStatesand.Canada...DS.Ais .kQmmende.dJorJeading the efforts of 
the Executive Branch in improving direct highway access to the Ambassador Bridge. 

GSA shall conduct a study of the measurable benefits and challenges associated with 
green roofs in GSA's owned and leased inventory, using the National Capital Region as an 
example. 

GSA should consider using historic preservation funding and other resources to ensure 
that the Custom House inNew Orleans can be remodeled and used productively in a timely 
manner by Federal and non-profit tenants as well as the coIl1lliunity. 

GSA is urged to reconsider the impact of Federal per diem rates upon the larger recovery 
efforts ofNew Orleans and to take steps to maintain or increase the per diem rate for fiscal year 
2010, if appropriate. 

~--------- ---.--REkL.PROPERiY-AenVIIIEs~~--·--~-.-.-.. 

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND 

LIMITATIONS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE 

The bill provides resources from the Federal Buildings Fund in the aggregate of
 
$8,427,771,000.
 

CONSTRUCTION AND ACQUISITION 
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The bill limits funds for construction to $746,317,000. The bill provides funds for the 
following projects: 

Project Name Amount 

Denver Federal Center Remediation, Colorado $10,472,000 

DHS Consolidation and development of S1. Elizabeths 
campus, District of Columbia 331,390,000 

Federal Office Building 8, District of Columbia 15,000,000 

FDA Consolidation, Montgomery County, Maryland 163,530,000 

Portal Land Port of Entry, North Dakota 15,204,000 

San Diego Courthouse, California 110,362,000 

San Ysidro Land Port of Entry, California 58,910,000 

S1. Elizabeths West Campus Infrastructure, District of 
Columbia 8,249,000 

S1. Elizabeths West Campus Site Acquisition, District of 
Columbia 7,000,000 

Tuscaloosa Federal Building, Alabama 25,000,000 

GSA is directed to include, in its budget submission, a detailed five-year plan for Federal 
building construction projects, as well as a five-year plan for land port of entry projects. 

GSA is directed to provide a report, within 120 days of enactment of this Act citing three 
examples for which section 412 authority could be an option. 

Concerns remain about the transportation plans for the Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS) consolidation at the St. Elizabeths campus. GSA and DHS are expected to coordinate 
with local transportation agencies to minimize the impact on neighboring communities. 

GSA is prohibited from using funds previously appropriated for the courthouse in Los 
Angeles for any other project. The GSA is further prohibited from using any proceeds from the 
sale ofthe land for this project, if one were to occur, on any other project. 
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, The United States Post Office and Federal Building in Danville, Virginia is an important 
component of the downtown Danville community. The GSA should make an effort to maintain 
the Federal Judiciary's presence in this building and to service the citizens of Danville. 

GSA is also urged to request funding for the construction of a courthouse in Chattanooga, 

Tennesser--~JfhMobiJe;) AJ~hahl. 

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS 

The bill limits resources for repairs and alterations to $692,374,000. The bill provides 
funding for repairs and alterations of the following projects: 

Project Name Amount 

Dirksen Courthouse,. C~icago, Illinois . $152,825,000 

Eisenhower Executive Office Building CBR, District of 
,Columbia 14,700,000 

Eisenhower Executive Office Building Phase III, District of 
Columbia 51,075,000 

US Post Office and Courthouse, New Bern, North 
Carolina 10,640,000 

West Wing Infrastructure Systems Replacement, District 
of Columbia 76,487,000 

The bill also includes $36,,647,000 for energy and water retrofit and conservation 
measures and $350,000,000 for basic repairs and alterations. 

INSTALLMENT ACQUISITION PAYMENTS 

The bill includes a limitation of $149,570,000, as requested by the President for 
installment acquisition payments. .., 

RENTAL OF SPACE 

The bill provides a limitation of $4,642,156,000 for payments of rental of space. 

42 



The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations continue to be concerned about the' 
allocation of leased GSA office space in the Greater Washington, DC metropolitan area, 
specifically the lack of space awarded in Prince Georges County, Maryland. 

BUILDING OPERATIONS 

The bill includes a limitation of $2,197,354,000 for building operations. 

GENERAL ACTIVITIES 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE POLICY 

The bill provides $54,578,000 for government-wide policy.. 

.OPERATING EXPENSES 

The bill-provides $70,645,000 for operating expenses. This funding is intended to support .
 
9 additional FTE for the Office ofEmergency Response and Recovery. The funding level
 
assumes a transfer of $18,828,000 to the Federal Citizen Services Fund beginning in fiscal year
 
2009.
 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The bill includes $54,000,000 for the Office ofInspector General (OIG) at GSA, which 
includes direct funding of $2,200,000 which reimbursed to the OIG through internal 

. GS:A::·sources~·--···-····· .... .. 

ltIr.is previovsly 

ALLOWANCES AND OFFICE STAFF FOR FORMER PRESIDENTS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $2,934,000 for expenses associated with the allowances and office staff 
offonner Presidents, which is $456,000 more than the fiscal year 2008 level in part to 
commence benefits for President George W. Bush. 

PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION EXPENSES 
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The bill includes $8,520,000 for the expenses associated with carrying out the· 
Presidential transition. 

FEDERAL CITIZEN SERVICES FUND 

The bill includes $36,096,000 for the Federal Citizen Services Fund. This includes a 
transfer of$18,828,000 from the Operating Expenses account to consolidate GSA's citizen
centric services, beginning in fiscat year 2009. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS - GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Section 510 authorizes the use of funds for the hire of motor vehicles. 

Section511 authorizes the transfer of funds within the Federal Buildings Fund to meet 
certain program requirements. 

Section 512 requires that the request for courthouse construction must meet certain 
capital improvement plan standards. 

Section 513 provides that no funds maybe used to increase the amount of occupiable 
square feet, provide cleaning services, security enhancements or other service usually provided, 
to any agency which does not pay the requested rate. 

Section 514 permits GSA to pay small claims made against the government. 

Section 515 requires that the Administrator shall ensure that the delineated area of 
procurement for all lease agreements is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus 
unless prior notice is given to theComrnittees in the form of an explanatory statement. 

Section 516 authorizes an account title change from "Federal Consumer Information 
Center" fund to "Federal Citizen Services" fund. 

Section 517 authorizes relief and disaster assistance organizations to use GSA 
procurement schedules. 

: 

Section 518 provides authority for the GSA Working Capital Fund. 

HARRY S TRUMAN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 
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SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill includes $~OO,OOO for the Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation Trust Fund. 
The bill also directs the Secretary of the Treasury to invest in par value special securities at the 
request ofthe Board of Trustees of the Foundation. 

··MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes $38,811,000 in direct appropriations and $2,579,000 from appropriate 
trust funds, for salaries and expenses of the Merit Systems Protection Board. 

MORRIS K. UDALL SCHOLARSHIP AND EXCELLENCE IN NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
 

FOUNDATION
 

MORRIS K. UDALL SCHOLARSHIP AND EXCELLENCE IN NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY TRUST 

FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $3,750,000 for the Morris K. Udall Scholarship and Excellence in .. 
National Environmental Policy Trust Fund. Up to 60 percent of these funds may be transferred, 
and $50,000 shall be used to conduct financial audits. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION FUND 

The bill includes $2,100,000 for the Environmental Dispute Resolution Fund to remain 
available until expended. 

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

The bill includes $330,308,000 for operating expenses of the National Archives and 
Records Administration (NARA). The fiscal year 2008 Appropriations Act included funding for 
an increase in archivist staff, and these additional staff will continue to be funded in fiscal year 
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2009 within this appropriation. In addition, this bill includes $875,000 to provide a further 
increase in the number of archivist staff, in order to continue to reverse the staffing reductions 
that had occurred between fiscal year 2002 and fiscal year 2007. NARA is directed to report to 
the House and Senate Appropriations Committees, within 30 days of enactment of this Act, as to 
the specific steps it is taking to continue to restore NARA's archivist workforce levels. 

Also included in the amount is $1,000,000 for NARA's new Office of Government 
Information Services. The Administration had proposed, in its fiscal year 2009 budget request, 
to fund this office at the Department of Justice. This bill funds the office at NARA, as 
authorized by the OPEN Government Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-175). 

In addition, of the amount provided, $650,000, available until September 30, 2010, is 
directed to be used to complete the review of U.S. Government documents pertaining to the 
activities of the Nazis and the Japanese Imperial Government. These documents are being 
declassified pursuant to the Nazi War Crimes Disclosure Act of 1998 (Public Law 105-246) and 
the Japanese Imperial Government Disclosure Act of2000 (Public Law 106~567). These laws 
directed that Government agencies ensure the declassification of files pertaining to the activities 
of the Nazis and the Japanese Imperial Government. In 2007, following the declassification and 
review of thousands of files containing newly-disclosed information about the Nazis and the 
Japanese Imperial Government, NARA issued a report summarizing the new historical insights 
gained as a result of the NARA-supervised review ofthese documents. However, a number of 
additional U.S. Army and CIA/OSS documents were discovered too late in the process to be 
included in NARA's 2007 report. This funding is directed to be used to report separately on 
these remaining documents. NARA is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, with a proposed schedule for 
completing the review and historical analysis of these documents and releasing a supplemental 
report, to serve as a companion to NARA's 2007 report. 

ELECTRONIC RECORDS ARCHIVES 

The bill provides $67,008,000 for the Electronic Records Archives (ERA) project. The 
bill also retains the directive requiring NARA to submit, and for the Committees on 
Appropriations to approve, a GAO-reviewed spending plan for ERA prior to the obligation of 
funds. 

Although there is some evidence of improvement in the ERA program, the 
Appropriations Committees continue to be concerned about the program, NARA's oversight of 
the program, and the reliability of the work of the ERA contractor, especially given the previous 
cost overrun, widespread replacement of contractor staff, and nine month delay in achievement 
of Initial Operating Capability. In order to overcome the schedule delays that occurred in 2007 
and 2008, and to prepare NARA to receive the electronic records of the outgoing Administration 
in time for the January 20, 2009 change in Administrations, NARA and the contractor have had 
to develop a two-pronged development strategy, focusing on building a base ERA system, plus a 
second system devoted to receiving the Executive Office of the President electronic records of 
the outgoing Administration. 
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NARA is directed to provide quarterly ERA progress reports, beginning no later than 90 
days after enactment of this Act, to both GAO and to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations, and to immediately report to the Committees and to GAO any potential delays~ 

cost overruns, or other problems associated with ERA development.· As recommended by GAO, 
the quarterly progress reports should include summary measures of project performance against 
ERA cost and schedule estimates. 

REPAIRS AND RESTORATION 

The bill provides $50,711,000 for repairs and restoration. This amount includes:. (1)
 
all~ $17,500,000 fo!~c_~~~~.expenses related to the repair and renovation of the Franklin D..
 

·_~tPresidentialLibr~inHyde Park, NY, which NARA has listedas its top capital
 
MlJse.t'1'tl	 improvement priority; (2) $22,000,000 to complete construction of an addition to the John F. 

Kennedy Presidential Library in Boston, MA; and (3) $2,000,000 to complete the repair and 
restoration ofthe plaza that surrounds the Lyndon Baines Johnson Presidential Library in Austin, 
TX. 

The Appropriations Committees recognize that they have more than adequately provided 
funding for NARA's portion of the LBJ Presidential Library plaza project; therefore, the Library 
and the university are on notice not to return to the Committees for any further funding for this 
project. 

NATIONAL HISTORICAL PUBLICATIONS AND RECORDS COMMISSION GRANTS PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes $11,250,000 for NARA's grant program. Of the amount provided, 
$2,000,000 is to be transferred to the operating expenses account. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION-NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION 

The bill includes an administrative provision directingNARA to include in its annual 
budget submission each year a comprehensive capital needs assessment for its entire 
infrastructure of presidential libraries and records facilities. Funding should be included in each 
year's budget to address the highest priorities, including projects already underway. 

NATlONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY 
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The bill provides the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) - Central Liquidity 
Facility (CLF) the ability to lend, during fiscal year 2009, up to the maximum level provided for 
by section 307(a)(4)(A) of the Federal Credit Union Act. This provision gives the NeUA 
flexibility to assist with credit unions' financial liquidity during the current economic downturn. 
The NCUA will be expected to keep the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations fully . 
informed on the activities of the CLF. 

The bill also provides a limitation of $1 ,250,000 for the admiriistrative expenses of the 
CLF. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REVOLVING LOAN FUND 

The bill provides $1,000,000 for the Community Development Revolving Loan Fund for 
technical assistance grants. 

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT ETHICS. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $13,000,000 for salaries and expenses of the Office of Govemment 
Ethics. . 

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF TRUST FUNDS) 
r-------~--(for 

--- ~- -_.._-- ----The-hill-pf0viEies-a-general-fundappropriation-of-$92,829;000 aI-aries and expenses of 
the Office of Personnel Management (OPM). The amount includes, to remain available until 
expended, $5,851,000 for the Enterprise Human Resources Integration project and $1,351,000 
for the Human Resources Line of Business project. 

The bill also provides $118,082,000 for administrative expenses to be transferred from 
the appropriate trust funds. This amount includes $15,200,000, to remain available until 
expended, for retirement systems modernization, or the RetireEZ program. Work on RetireEZ's 
calculation engine was halted in 2008 due to contract performance issues. Getting this program 
back on track with appropriate management leadership, controls, and oversight, and with the goal· 
of ensuring accurate and timely computation of annuities for all Federal retirees, is a high 
priority. The executive leadership of OPM must dedicate the highest level of support possible to 
ensure the success of the program. While the prompt implementation of this program is also 

48 



important, the leadership is cautioned not to set an unworkable timetable as a goal to the
 
detriment of system accuracy and performance. The Government Accountability Office should
 
continue to assess the status of OPM's efforts toward developing and implementing RetireEZ, as
 

. well as evaluate the effectiveness of the agency's management for the modernization initiative. 
OPM should continue to provide the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations with 
quarterly reports on the implementation of RetireEZ. These reports should reflect a detailed, 
complete, and accurate assessment of the status of the program. 

OPM's Federal Human Capital Survey provides important data for independent analyses
 
of Federal employee satisfaction. OPM shall continue to make agencies' survey data publicly
 
available in a consistent and consolidated format, and in a timely manner.
 

Sixty percent of the Federalworkforce will be eligible to retire in the next IO·years, 
presenting an enormous challenge to the Federal government and the delivery of services to the \) C 

public. OPM is encouraged to develop approach~ that agencies can use to attract the best and 
brightest talent; match employee skills and abilities with specific agency missions and goals; 
ensure that talented employees are engaged and empowered to use their talent; improve 
leadership development; and ensure high performance from the workforce. 

OPM is urged to increase its efforts to encourage Federal agencies to reach out to diverse
 
populations, including ethnic minorities, in their recruitment efforts. A study group relating to
 
the employment of Hispanics in the Federal Government has been formed by the Equal
 
Employment Opportunity Commission and the Social Security Administration, with
 
representation from other agencies. OPM should review the findings of this study group for
 
possible approaches to improve Hispanic recruitment, retention, and advancement government

wide.
 

Federal agencies should also increase recruitment efforts within the United States 
. territories. The territories are home to thousands of U.S. citizens who may not be fully aware of 
the e"mployment opportunities that exist within the Federal Government. Some agencies have 
taken steps to recruit from the territories, but others have not yet. OPM should spearhead the 
effort to encourage individual agency human resource offices to take adv~tage of the talent pool 
thate-xists-in-the-U.£;-territories. . 

OPM has improved communication with Federal agencies about dependent care
 
programs. Many of OPM's plans to improve communications on employee benefits should be
 

. ongoing activities. No later than 45 days after enactment of this Act, OPM shall report to the 
Committees on Appropriations timelines for activities, and the feasibility of whether.someof 
these activities should be annual activities. Included in the report should be timelines relating to 
the expansion ofthe Open Season marketing campaign; targeting agencies with low enrollment; 
outreach to affinity groups; tuition assistance advertising; and OPM website improvements. 

OPM, as the personnel agency for the Federal Government, should be committed to
 
helping the Federal Government become the model employer Congress and the law mandate that
 
it be, with regard to individuals with disabilities. Disability employment issues have been given
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inadequate attention at OPM over the past several years, resulting in a need for increased focus 
and action. This is particularly disappointing given that 60 percent of the Federal workforce will 
be eligible for retirement within 10 years and the increased hiring of disabled employees could 
help mitigate this retirement wave. OPM is directed to review outstanding disability concerns 
brought to OPM's attention, conduct outreach with disability groups about these concerns, take 
steps to improve matters, and advise the Committees on Appropriations as improvements are 
achieved. 

OPM is directed to carry out the Intergovernmental Personnel Act Mobility Program with 
special attention provided to Federal agencies employing more than 2,000 nurses. OPM may 
develop guidelines that provide Federal agencies direction or guidance in using their authority 
under the Intergovernmental Personnel Act Mobility Program to provide financial or other 
assistance: (1) to Federal employees holding a degree in nursing to accept an assignment to 
teach in an accredited school of nursing or to obtain the training necessary to become a nurse 
faculty member in exchange for a commitment from the individual to serve an additional term of 
Federal service or a commitment from the school of nursing to.take additional steps to increase 
its number of nursing students that will commit to Federal service upon graduation; and (2) to 
Federal employees who have served as a nurse in the Federal Government, are eligible for 
retirement, and are qualified to teach to expedite the transition of such individuals into nurse 
faculty positions. OPM is directed to report to the Committees on Appropriations no later than 
120 days after enactment of this Act on how the Intergovernmental Personnel Act Mobility 
Program is being used to alleviate the nursing shortage and on the demonstrable steps OPM has 
taken to encourage government-employed nurses to teach at accredited schools of nursing. 

OPM is encouraged to report on employment for the blind, including the opinions of 
Federal employee labor organizations, by July 15,2009. 

Concerns have been raised with respect to wage pay for Federal employees who work 
within the New Orleans, Louisiana Appropriated Fund Federal Wage System (FWS) area. OPM 
has authority to waive the cap on such pay if it determines that an exception is necessary to 
ensure the recruitment or retention of qualified employees. Existing OPM regulations specify 
the procedures which should be followed by Federal agencies to request such a waiver. In view 
of the continuing effects caused by the aftermath of Hurricane Katrina in the New Orleans area, 
the Department of Defense (DoD), as the lead FWS employer in the region, is strongly urged to 
promptly submit a consolidated waiver request to OPM consistent with existing regulations, and 
OPM is likewise urged to act swiftly on any such request, to include promptly notifyi,ng the 
Committees on Appropriations of its determination. DoD is further urged to consult with OPM 
prior to making such a request to ensure that the approval process does not become overly 
bureaucratic or complicated by unnecessary paperwork, thus delaying the ability to promptly 
address recruitment and retention challenges in the New Orleans area. 

Approximately 10,000 private sector employers, including more than half of the Fortune 
500 companies, offer benefits to the domestic partners of their employees. OPM should consider 
taking steps to extend health care benefits to Federal employees' domestic partners. 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF TRUST FUNDS) 

The bill proyides.$1,.828,000 as a.general fund appropriation for salaries and expenses of 
the Office ofInspector General. In addition, the bill provides $18,755,000 from OPM trust 
funds. Additional funding is'provided to augment base resources and permit hiring of additional 
audit and investigative staff. 

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEES HEALTH BENEFITS 

The bill provides such sums as necessary for health benefits payments. 

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEE LIFE INSURANCE 

The bill provides such sums as nec~ssary for life insurance payments. 

.- PAYMENT T~CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

The bill provides such sums as necessary for retirement and disability payments. 

OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL
 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
 
--- ..--.~---~--_ .._----._... 

The bill provides $17,468,000 for salaries and expenses for the Office of Special 
Counsel. 

POSTAL REqULATORY COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes $14,043,000 for the Postal Regulatory Commission. 
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PRIVACY AND CIVIL LIBERTIES OVERSIGHT BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $1,500,000 for salaries and expenses of the Privacy and Civil Liberties
 
Oversight Board, to remain available for obligation until September 30, 2010. The Board has not
 
yet been reconstituted as required by Public Law 110-53, and, therefore, the neW entity's funding
 

. requirements have not been firmly established or justified. Once reconstituted, the Board should
 
present the House and SenateCommittees on Appropriations with a detailed budget plan as
 
quickly as possible. . ,
 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $943,000,000 for salaries and expenses of the Securities and Exchange
 

Commissiol)" --(§;£<;J .. ";)000>000
 

An increase of $31 .. over the fiscal year 2008 enacted level and $30~overl/'"000 000 
the requested level is provided to support the SEC's performance-based pay system, as well as to\~ '. :) 
enhance enforcement, capital market oversight, and investor protection activities, including 
investigations of accounting fraud, market manipulation, insider trading, and investment scams-./";. 
that target seniors and low-income communities. The SEC should also increase its effor(fO"-lS 
improve oversight of investment banking institutions. Additional resources should also be 
provided to the Office of Investor Education and Advocacy to expand investor education and 
financial literacy activities. 

With this significant increase in funding comes an increased responsibility on the part of
 
the SEC to aggressively safeguard the investing public. Failures to properly investigate and take
 
appropriate actions in fraud cases will not be tolerated. The SEC must be vigilant in its
 
enforcement of securities laws.
 

Concerns exist that American investors may be unwittingly investing in companies with
 
ties to countries that sponsor terrorism or are linked to human rights violations. A company's
 
association with sponsors of terrorism and human rights abuses, no matter how large or small,
 
can have a materially adverse result on a public company's operations, financial condition,
 
earnings, and stock prices, all of which can negatively affect the value of an investment. In order
 

. to protect American investors' savings and to disclose these business relationships to investors, 
an Office of Global Security Risk was established within the Division of Corporation Finance. 
The work of this Office should remain a high priority, and the SEC is directed to continue to 
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submit quarterly reports to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on the Office's 
activities. 

Small businesses have raised concerns with the burden that compliance with section 404 
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 places on them. The SEC is studying the costs and benefits 
of section 404 compliance. The SEC shall keep the Committees on Appropriations informed of 
the progress ()f the study and the results of the study when completed. 

The growth ofunregulated hedgefunds inrec~ntyearshas impacted systemic risk in the 
financial markets and has raised investor protection concerns. The SEC is currentl evaluatin 
draft rules that address the issl,le,.{ITiCqua ifications of accredited investors in hedge funds. The 
SEC is encouraged to take action on these rules consistent with strong investor protections. The 
SEC is also urged to maintain the maximum possible effort in combating fraud that may be 
associated with hedge fund investing. 

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill includes $22,000,000 for the Selective Service System, equal to the President's· 
budget request and the fiscal year 2008 enacted level. The bill also includes language to allow 

. the President to waive .provisions of 31 U.S.C. 1341 when it is necessary for the interest of 
national defense.. 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $386,896,000 for the salaries and expenses account of the Small 
Business Administration (SBA). An additional amount for initiatives related to small business 
development and entrepreneurship is provided under SBA administrative provisions. 

Of the amounts provided under this heading, $224,608,000 is for operating expenses of 
the SBA. In addition, a total of$147,480,000 from other SBA accounts may be. transferred to 
and merged with the salaries and expenses account, resulting in a total availability for operating 
expenses of $372,088,000. The additional amount consists of$138,480,000 from the Business 
Loans Program account and $9,000,000 (provided as part of Public Law 110-329) from the 
Disaster Loans Program account for the administrative expenses related to those accounts. 

Non-Credit Programs.--No less than the following amounts shall be dedicated to these 
non-credit programs ofthe SBA: 



(in thousands of dollars) 

,._._P__P"_~ __' "~' __~"'.'_"'"W'''_''~'''~ __''p,,~~_,,·_~,.,, .. ("""""""~"'_. ~·

lVeterans Programs ! $1,200 
.' 17G) Tec~ical Assi~t~nce~-~---"-- r~"2:380' 
r--~'~--'-"--------'-~'-

I',J"....... LJ, ...siness Development Centers 110,000 
rSC6RE~' . 5,000 

IW~~~~;~B~~i~~~~C~~t~~~ . 13,750 
. ~~;~~. Busines;C~~~-'---I--m 

INative American Out;~~~h----- 1,033 

. IDrug-free Workplace Program ,000 

icroloan Technical Assistance I 20,000
[PRIME ..-.......~--- ,'-5,000'
------~--~--

[HUBZ~ne'-----'~-' -2J50 
1~~~"~'" .. ~ ~ . 

ITotal, non-credit programs 

The SBA shall not reduce these noncredit programs to fund operating costs. In addition, 
the National Ombudsman; the Office ofAdvocacy, including support for the Advocacy 
Database; international trade programs; and the defense transition program should receive no less 
than the fiscal year 2008 level offunding.' . 

The bill provides $1,200,000 for veterans programs to support additional grants to 
veterans business outreach centers. When detennining the allocation of the additional funding, 
the SBA is encouraged to consider centers with significant experience in conducting outre'ach to 
veterans, including those previously receiving Federal funding. 

Funds are included within operating expenses to support the modernization ofSBA's 
loan management and accounting systems. Current systems, which are outdated and have . 
limited capabilities, must be replaced with new systems that will enhance the management of 

- ----SBA'g-$lfS;mm;OOO-;OUOloan portfOlio. However, tnerearesTgiiiJicant r'lsKs-fiiflereiifin such a 
relatively large acquisition. To mitigate risks, SBA should dedicate in-house staff to quality 
assurance and contractor oversight, as well as to provide for agency-wide management, 
coordination, and implementation of the new system. SBA Should also continue to consult with 
other Federal agencies regarding best practices involving design, acquisition, and 
implementation ofnew systems and regarding contractor oversight. SBA shall submit a quarterly . 
written report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations summarizing the agency's 
progress regarding the modernization effort, including milestones planned and achieved, and 
progress on cost and schedule. 

Funds are also included, within the amount provided, for 504 loan guarantee program 
liquidation activities and for additional oversight of lenders participating in the 7(a) loan 
guarantee program. SBA should address the Inspect.or General's recommendations on the 
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oversight of SBA Supervised Lenders, including the hiring of additional lender oversight staff as 
necessary. 

Within the funds provided under this heading, SBA is directed to provide $300,000 to 
the Office of Advocacy to conduct the study on the impact of broadband speed and price on 
small businesses as directed under section 105 of Public Law 110-385. 

The amount provided also includes $2,649,000 over the requested amount for the direct 
funding of SBA's Busil1ess Gateway e-gov initiative. Directfunding for the initiative within 
SBA will improve administrative efficiency by eliminating the need for as many as 80 funding 
transfers annually from 21 participating agencies. SBA should budget for direct funding for this 
initiative within its fiscal year 2010 budget request. 

The Committees on Appropriations are aware that there are certain rural areas that are 
underutilized business areas, but are excluded from HUBZone designation based on the current 
program authorization. SBA is encouraged to continue to examine ways to incorporate these 
areas into any future revisions of the Small Business Act. 

The SBA is encouraged to consider options for donating, or offering at discounted prices, 
used equipment, including computers, for appropriate use by small businesses located in the 
United States. The SBA is directed to report to the House and Senate Committees on . 
Appropriations within 270 days after enactment of this Act on potential plans for such donations. . 

. !)f~~.!!- submit a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 
t\'\!';) 270 days of enactmeIitA0n the Microloan program. Thereport shall include information .. 
Ac-t regarding the number and dollar amount of lending and potential unrnet need in the program. . 

The report shall also address steps SBA has taken to implement recommendations of the 2003 
report from the SBA Inspector General, particularly regarding the enforcement of reporting 

-t~~Microloanprogram. . 

---------------0F-F-IeE--GF-INSPEe-1'(}R-6ENEAAI:;--- 

The bill provides $16,750,000 for the Office ofInspector General of the Small Business 
Administration. 

The Inspector General is directed to continue routine analysis and reporting on SBA's 
modernization of its loan management and accounting syster:ns, including acquisition, contractor 
oversight, implementation, and progress regarding budget and schedule. 
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SURETY BOND GUARANTEES REVOLVING FUND 

The bill provides $2,000,000 for the Surety Bond Guarantees Revolving Fund. 

BUSINESS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The bill provides $140,980,000 for the Business Loans Program Account. The amount 
includes $2,500,000 for subsidies for the Microloan direct loan program. 

The bill also includes $138,480,000, within the total amount appropriated, for 
administrative expenses related to business loan programs. The amount provided for 
administrative expenses may be transferred to and merged with the appropriation for SBA 
salaries and expenses to cover the common overhead expenses associated with business loans. 

The bill supports up to $17,500,000,000 for the7(a) business loan program, up to 
$7,500,000,000 for the 504 certified development company program, up to $3,000,000,000 for· 
Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) debentures, and up to $12,000,000,000 for the 
Secondary Market Guarantee Program. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS--SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 520 of the bill allows transfers between appropriations accounts. 

Section 521 requires that all loans issued in Alaska or North Dakota be administered by 
-- --tn-eSmaHi3uslnessAornirtisttatibnandnot be sold during fiscal year 2009. 

Section 522 prohibits the Small Business Administration from implementing a PIOQPQIii!il8 
rule that would limit the use of sole,.source contracts for women-owned small businesses. 

Section 523 transfers $2,953,000 of previously appropriated funds to the Salaries and 
Expenses account of the Small Business Administration. 

Section 524 makes a technical correction to Public Law 110-161. 

Section 525 provides additional amounts for small business development and 
entrepreneurship initiatives, including programmatic and construction activities, to be awarded as 
follows: 
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, 

. 

-

Project Name Amount 
Adelante Development Center, Albuquerque, New Mexico 240,625 
Adelante Service Expansion in Sandoval County 122,821 
Advantage West Economic Development Group, Certified 196,514 
Entrepreneurial Community Program 
African American Chamber of Commerce of Westchester and 196,514 
Rockland Counties, Entrepreneurial Assistance Program 

AgriBusiness Development Corporation for the Hudson Valley 245,643 
Agribusiness Viability Program 
Alamo Community College for a region energy futures park 100,000 

.. - _._-Genter
 
Alamo WorkSource Center Expansion
 147,386 
Alaska Manufacturing Extension Partnership, Inc., for a rural 285,000 
Alaska e-commerce traininq proiect, Anchoraqe, AK 
Albuquerque Hispano Chamber of Commerce workforce 232,750 
training, Albuquerque, NM 
Alcorn State University for a Systems Research Institute, Alcorn 570,000 
State, MS 
Appalachian State University to study the effects of economic 712,500 
gf8wtA-fesulting-fromvitiel;JJtllreand agritourism in western 
North Carolina, Boone, NC 
Arkansas State University-Newport for the Arkansas 245,643 
Commercial Driver Training Institute 
Asian Pacific Islander Small Business Program 245,643 
Asociacion De Provincias Dominicanas (ASOPRODOM) training 49,129 
programs 
Association of Vermont Credit Unions, Studentfinancialliteracy, 137,750 
Burlington, vr 
Baltimore City Public School System for the Allied Health Career 491,286 
ProQram 
BARCITEDCO Business Innovation Center 98,257 
Baruch College/CUNY, The Field Center for Entrepreneurship 68,780 

Bavlor Universitv workforce development and training 196,514 
Beaver Street Enterprise Center, Jacksonville, FL 196,514 
Becker College Nurse Training Initiative to address health care 165,072 
workforce shortages 
Bedford-Stuyvesant YMCA Teen Entrepreneurship Program 98,257 
Berkshire Enterprises Entrepreneurial Training 78,606 
Bethany House, Employment training program for homeless 125,474 
women and for employers 
Bevill State Community College for a business incubator 300,000 
Blessings Ministries Community Development Corp 49,129 
Boise State University for a research and economic 200,000 
development and entrepreneurial initiative 
Bronx Council on the Arts for marketing of local business arts 49,134 
initiatives 
Bronx Shepherds business training programs 73,693 
Bucks County Manufacturing Career Development and Green 196,514 
Job Training Program 
Buffalo Niagara Medical Campus Business Development 196,514 
Business and infrastructure development, Mingo County 3,325,000 
Redevelopment Authority, Williamson, WV 



Project Name Amount 
Business incubator, Arkansas Biosciences Institute, Arkansas 
State University 

494,000 

Business Resource Center and Business Development Training 196,514 

California State University, Dominguez Hills, Online Certificate 
and Applied Studies Program Targeted to Veterans, Service 
Disabled Veterans, and Disabled Students 

196,514 

Capital City Development Corporation for a business 
development center 

200,000 

Carnegie Mellem University for the Buffalo Township Business 
Accelerator ProQram 

196,514 

Cayuga County Industrial Development Authority for a 
Manufacturing and Small Business Development Project 

196,514 

CedarbridQe small "business incubator, Lakewood, NJ 232,750 
Center for Economic Growth, Watervliet Innovation Center,NY 287,443 

Central Florida Community College for the Heart of Florida 
Reqional Economic Development Proqram 

100,000 

Charlotte Mecklenburg Housing Partnership to increase 
opportunities for small businesses 

300,000 

Chicanos Por La Causa for a business incubator 245,643 
City of Alcoa, Tennessee, for the Pellissippi Research Center 670,000 

City of Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for small business investment 
initiative technical assistance 

271,563 

City of Berkeley East Bay Green Jobs Project 147,386 
City of Hagerstown, Maryland for a minority and women owned 
business proqram 

100,000 

City of Inglewood, CA, Grow Inglewood Small Business 
Development Program for technical assistance to small 
businesses 

430,757 

City of San Diego, CA, One-stop small business resource center 95,000 

City of San Jose, CA for the Silicon Valley Small Business 
Assistance Portal 

245,643 

City of South Pasadena, CA, for downtown business district 
revitalization 

294,772 

City of Union, South Carolina, for a regional robotics training 
center 

100,000 

Cleary University for a micro business incubator 100,000 
Clemson University for an advanced materials innovation center 100,000 

Cochise County Community College Entrepreneurial Education 
and Development 

49,129 

Colorado Enterprise Fund for operating expenses arid technical 
assistance to borrowers, Denver, CO 

232,750 

Colorado State University Sustainable Biofuels Development 
Center, Fort Collins, CO 

237,500 

Commission on the Future of the Latino Community in New York 
City to establish a small business and economic development 
commission 

122,821 

Community Links Hawaii for planning and development of Oahu 
Technology and Innovation Park, Oahu, HI 

237,500 



-

Proiect Name Amount 
Consortium for Worker Education Financial Education and 
Attainment Training 

196,514 

County of Essex, NJ, for Workshops on How to Succeed in 
Business in the Public Sector for Small, Women and Minority 
Business Enterprises 

359,300 

Cypress Hills Local Development Corporation, Cypress Hills 
Economic Revitalization Initiative 

122,821 

Delaware County Community College for a small business 
solutions center 

300,000 

Delta Foundation, Greenville, MS, for a Mississippi Delta 
business growth development program 

245,643 

Detroit Creative Business Accelerator 73,693 
Detroit Economic Growth Corporation for Business retention and 
attraction 

343,900 

E4 Entrepreneurship for immigrants, minorities, women, and 
,peoole with disabilities in southwest King County WA 

95,000 

East Providence Special Waterfront Development District 
Commission, small business green development, RI 

234,746 

Eastern CT Chamber of Commerce for Small Business 
Ineubatien- - __ 0 __ --~~------------------.----:. 

174,898 

Eastern Washington University, Accelerating economic 
development in rural, underserved communities of NE 
Washington 

190,000 

Ec(;momic development assistance for Wells, NV 608,000 
Economic Development for Central Oregon, Bend Venture 
Catalyst, Bend, OR 

232,750 

Economic Development Training Program, Camden, NJ 95,000 
Economic Growth Connection of Westmoreland County, PA 
Procurement Assistance ProQram 

147,386 

Elizabeth City Aviation Research and Development Commerce 
Park, Phase II 

196,514 

EngenuitySC for the Commercialization and Entrepreneurial 
Training Proiect 

294,772 

Entrepreneurial Development Center business accelerator, 
Cedar Rapids, IA 

332,500 

Episcopal Housing Alliance Small Business Employment & 
Education Center 

112,996 

EsperanzaCommunity Housing Corporation Mercado La 
Paloma 

83,519 

Experience Works Small Business Assistance Proqram 245,643 
Fairfield Incubator for Entrepreneurs Commercial Kitchen 
Incubator 

196,514 

Fairplex Trade and Conference Center 300,000 
First Community Development Corporation, Business Skills 
Development Program 

98,257 

First responder education initiative, Benedictine University, Lisle, 
IL 

475,000 

Florida Atlantic University for a Small Business Incubator Center 122,821 

Florida Institute of Technology, Florida Advanced Combustion 
Center 

232,750 

Foundation for Appalachian Ohio, Rural Economic Development 
Proqram 

196,514 

Future of the Piedmont Foundation 200,000 



Proiect Name Amount 
Gateway to Entrepreneurial Tomorrows, Inc., for the Low 
Income Entreprenerial Development Program 

98,257 

237,500 

427,500 

147,386 

- . 216,166 
300,000 
300,000 

122,821 

98,257 

- -98,257 

800,000 

73,693 

245,643. 
68,780 

196,514 

100,000 
196,514 

234,746 
100,000 
214,225 

500,000 

442,157 

294,500 

570,000 

200,000 

196,514 

196514 
147,386 

539,363 

Grambling State University, Expanding Minority 
Entrepreneurship Regionally Across the Louisiana Delta
I[EMERALD] program 
Grays Harbor sustainable industries research and development 
facility and incubator, Port of Grays Harbor, Aberdeen, WA 

Greater Des Moines Partnership for the Central Iowa Business 
Innovation Zone 

. _GJ£ateLGardner-CDC-Jraini.nQ-C.ollaborative -.---- ..-- ...... 
Greater North Louisiana Community Development Center 
Greater Rockford Airport Authority for Manufacturing Research 
and Development/Education Center 
Greater Toledo Arts Commission Creative Industry 
Development 
H.O.GAR., Inc. for an economic and community development 
program for the elderly and special needs persons 

. Heart.oLTexasWorkforceD.evelopment-Center~inancial 

Literacy ProQram 
Henry County, Virginia, for small business expansion and 
development 
Heritage Foundation Inc for a small business development 
assistance program 
Hudson Alpha Institute for BiotechnoloQY 
Hunter College, Project for Return and Opportunity in Veterans 
Education (PROVE) 
Illinois Institute of Technology for the Illinois Manufacturing 
Innovation Coalition 
Illinois State University for an expanding exports program 
Indiana State University Innovation Alliance Business Incubator 
& Accelerator 
Indiana University for the Indiana Innovation Incubator 
International Services Council of Alabama 
International Trade Compliance in Agri-Business, Wichita, KS 
Iowa Valley Community College for an education and training 

.-cenler-~~--~--~~·----_·-

Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana, Northwest Region-
Gary Campus - for a Center on Logistics, Distribution and 
Transportation 
Jackie Joyner-Kersee Center for job training and placement 
services, East S1. Louis, IL 
Jackson State University for Lynch Street Corridor 
Redevelopment, Jackson, MS 
Jacksonville State University in Alabama for remote campus and 
distance learning programs for small business 
Jamaica Chamber of Commerce, Jamaica, NY, Jamaica Export 
Center 
Job Traininq and Small Business Ownership Proqram 
Johnstown Area Regional Industries (JARI) Incubator and 
Workforce Development 
Kansas Bioscience Authority for the Kansas Small Business 
Biobased Polymer Initiative, Olathe, KS 

. 



Proiect Name Amount 
Kansas Farm Bureau for the Kansas Hometown Prosperity 285,000 
Alliance, Manhattan, KS 
Kemper County, Mississippi, for an industrial park spec building 100,000 

Kingsborough Community College for the South Brooklyn 98,257 
Maritime Center for vocational training 
LaFuerza Unida Community Development Corporation, 71,040 
Technical Assistance 
Laredo Community Colleqe ImporUExport Program 196,514 
Lock Haven University Small Business Development Center 50,000 

------- -beAg-l-slam;l-EcoAomie-aAd-SociaIPolicy Institute (a division of 196,514 
Dowling College) for a Long Island Small Business 
Development Center 
Louisville Central Community Centers, Expansion of Small 196,514 
Business Incubator 
Lower Chattahoochee Regional Development Center for the 73,693 
Southwest Georgia Rural Small Business Development Initiative 

Macomb County business accelerator, Macomb County, MI .385,000 
----- Manufacturers Association of Central New York 150,000 

Massachusetts Technology Collaborative Renewable Energy 247,000 
Economic Development Center, Boston, MA 
MedTech Association, Inc. for a bioscience strategic 175,000 
development initiative in Upstate New York 
Metropolitan Council on Jewish Poverty Career Services 196,514 
Proqrams 
Miami-Dade Chamber of Commerce, Technical Assistance and 196,514 
EconomicDevelopment Center 
Middle Country Library Foundation, Miller Business Resource ·196,514 
Center 
Mississippi Biotechnology Association for a Feasibility Study and 475.000 
Capacity Building, Jackson;MS -

Mississippi State University for Convergence of Scientists and 570,000 
- Entrepreneurs to Expedite Commercialization (SCEEC), 
Starkville, MS 
Mississippi Technology Alliance for the Center for Innovation 570,000 
and Entrepreneurial Services, Jackson, MS 
Missouri Western State University for the Biotechnology Mobile 950,000 
Workforce Development Center, St. Joseph, MO 
Montana Department of Commerce, for technical assistance 494,000 
and operating expenses of the Native American and WIRED 
Iproaram 
l\IIontana State University's manufacturinqextension center 100,000 
Montana World Trade Center 300.000 
Montgomery College for the Germantown Biotechnology Project 165.072 

- --

Montgomery County Action Council for the development of 475.000 
economic growth and the recruitment of small businesses, 
Independence, KS 
Mount Hope Housina Company training programs 73,693 
Mountain Association for Community Economic Development 245.643 
for the Energy Efficient Enterprises Initiative for Small 
Businesses 



., 

Project Name Amount 
Myrtle Beach International Trade & Convention Center, Myrtle 
Beach, SC 

950,0.00 

National Association of Development Organizations for a 
business development and entrepreneurial enhancement 
initiative 

100,000 

National Center for Aviation Training for Technical Education 
and TraininQ, Wichita, KS 

475,000 

National Latino Data Center to provide business information to 
local businesses, researchers, and communities 

49,129 

Native Hawaiian Organizations Association, Entrepreneurial 
--Qe-veI0pment-&-Gevemment-Procurement Center, Honolulu, HI

285,000 
.  ----" ----

Navajo Nation Department of Information Technology for 
Connect Navajo 

122,821 

Nebraska Community Foundation, HomeTown 
Competitiveness, Lincoln, NE 

285,000 

Neil D. Levin Graduate Institute, The Center for Competitive 
Response to Globalization 

58,954 

New Castle County Chamber of Commerce for an Emerging 
---·eHterf:)riseGeAtef,43l;/siAeSs~iAel;l&ater~~-~~--~. ---.

499,000 
-

New Hampshire Community Loan Fund for operating support for 
the Vested for Growth Program 

196,514 

New York Agency for Community Affairs for tax related technical 
assistance, training, and outreach for small businesses 

196,514 

North Brownsville Industrial Park, TX 196514 
North Carolina Biotechnology Center for the 
Entrepreneurship/Research and Development Training Initiative 

294,772 

North Dakota State College of Science, Nanotechnology Applied 
Science Laboratorv 

356,250 

Nerthlowa Area Community College for regional economic 
development 

100,000 

Northampton Community College for an electrotechnology 
applications center 

300,000 

Northeast Entrepreneur Fund" Greenstone Group 245,643 
Northeast Louisiana Business and Community Development 
Center 

425,000 

Northern Community Development Corporation, Northeast 
Kingdom (NEK) wireless L1NC, VT 

285,000 

Northern Kentucky University's College of Informatics, Highland 
Heiqhts, KY 

1,900,000 

Northwestern University, Kellogg School of Management 
Entrepreneurship Center nextONE program 

' 196,514 

Oakland African American Chamber of Commerce Foundation 
for the Economic Vitality of Minority Business Program 

98,257 

Oakland Campus of Wayne State University for an 
entrepreneurship center 

225,000 

Ohio Christian University Center for LO.9istics Management 566,210 
Ohio University, Economic Development through 
Entrepreneurship in Appalachia [EDEAl 

232,750 

Oil Reqion Alliance 200,000 
Operation New Hope in Florida 500,000 



Proiect Name Amount 
Pacific Asian Consortium in Employment, San Gabriel Valley 
Business Development and Revolving Micro Loan Fund for 
counselinCl and advising services 

196,514 

98,257 
245,643 

147,386 

234,746 

-- ------- --49;129 

. , 95,000 

98,257 

63,867 

332,500 
-- .  -- .. _-

100,000 

196,514 

237,500 

475,000 

475,000 

245,643 

165,072 

165,072 

700,000 

300,000 

298,257 
95,000 

451,250 

500,000 

475,000 

100,000 

665,000 

Pecos Economic Development Corporation expansion 
People for People Job Creation Initiative for Low Income 
Communities , 
Pima County Community College Entrepreneurial Education and 
Development 
Pittsburgh Life Sciences Greenhouse for the Tech Belt 
Biosciences Initiative, Concept to Commercialization Model 
-R-r-esby-f-er-ianSeniQr-8eP/·iGes··fQr-ecQFlQmiG-and-Gommunity· 
development programs for the elderly 
ReCycle North, Green-collar enterprise program, Burlington, VT 

-

Research Foundation of SUNY, Downstate Advanced 
BiotechnoloClY Incubator 
Rhode Island Manufacturers Institute Competitiveness study 

Rhode Island Rural Development Council and Farm Fresh 
·RAode-lsland,·fGr-RhoEle-lslandsmallbusiness development 
Richard Stockton College for an aviation research and 
technoloClY park 
Rio Hondo College, CA Environmental Education for Small 
Businesses 
Rural Economic Area Partnership [REAP] Zones, Rugby, NO 

Rural Enterprise Institute's Native American Rural Business and 
Resource Center at Eastern Oklahoma State College, 
Wilburton, OK 
Safer Foundation for transitional employment placement, 
ChicaClo,lL 
Saint Mary's College Program for Women's Entrepreneurship 

Schuylkill Economic Development Corporation for the Highridge 
Business Park Phase II 
Seguin Works, for SEGUINWORKS Business Renovation 
Project 
SEKTDA for economic and small business dewelopment in 
Southern and Eastern Kentucky 
Shawnee State University for an immersive technology and arts 
center 
Small business program, Florida Department of Citrus 
Small business trade assistance office, Prince George's County, 
MD 
South Dakota State University, technology-based economic 
development 
Southeast Missouri State University for entrepreneurship 
traininCl and workforce development 
Southern Illinois University for the Southern Illinois Research 
Park, Carbondale, IL 
Southern University at Shreveport for a business development 
center 
Southwestern Pennsylvania Advanced Robotics Business 
Accelerator, Pittsburgh, PA 

•
 



Proiect Name Amount 
St. Leo Residence for Veterans for job training, Catholic 475,000 
Charities, Chicago, IL 
Stark State Colleoe of Technolooy 1,451,000 
Syracuse University for an entrepreneurial accelerator program 100,000 

Technoloqy Venture Center at Montana State University 100,000 
The Bi-National Sustainability Laboratory, EI Paso Border 196,514 
Technoloqy Commercialization Facility (8TCF) 
The Enterprise Center in Tennessee 700,000 
The Solar Energy Consortium to promote entrepreneurship in 393,029 
fue_solaLe1JerQv_industP/________ ----- --- - -----------
Thomas More College for training programs in health care 100,000 
manaoement --

Thorpe Family Residence for economic and community 49,129 
development family residential services program 
Town of Middletown, RI Aquidneck Island Corporate Park 117,909 
Uhlich Children's Advantage Network Alumni Services 294,772 
Department for job training, placement and retention services to 
low/moderate-income younq adults 

___UnitedStates_l:!ispanic c.l:lamber-efCommerce, Small Business 196,514 
Procurement Development Initiative 
United Way for Southeastern Michigan Ex-Offender 245,643 
Entrepreneurship Proqram 
University of Alabama for entrepreneurial resource centers 100,000 
University of Arkansas Technology Development Foundation for 100,000 
a research and technoloQY park 
University of Connecticut for the Avery Point Technology Center 292,329 

University of Connecticut Health Center, Farmington Technology 311,397 
Incubation Center 
University of Georgia Athens for Public Service and Outreach 49,129 

- - ---._ -

University of Kansas for a center for trade and agribusiness 100,000 
University of Kansas for Equipment for Pharmaceutical Small 427,500 
Business Development, Kansas City, KS 
University of Kansas Hospital for Medical Faculty Small 950,000 
Business Development, Kansas City, KS 
UniversitVof Mciryland"Ha-ltirnore ErioPark 427,500 
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, Advanced Technical 247,000 
and Manufacturing Center business incubator, Fall River, MA 

University of Nebraska, Kearney for the Central Nebraska World 100,000 
Trade Center 
University of Oreqon for an inteqrative science complex 100,000 
University of Southern Mississippi for Early Stage Entrepreneur 570,000 

- Development, HaUiesburq, MS 
University of Texas at San Antonio Mexico Center for economic 98,257 
development activities 
University of Texas at San Antonio, Accelerating Technology 98,257 
Venture Entrepreneurship for Women and Minorities 

University of the Pacific Business Forecastinq Center 196,514 
University of Toledo Renewable Energy Business Incubator 122,821 
Communication Infrastructure 



_

._------------------

Project Name Amount 
University of West Florida for a business continuity and risk 
management center 

100,000 

285,000 

475,000 

98,257 

98,257 
.. -~ . - . "- -

98,257 

122,821 

237,500 

237,500 

245,643 

167,676 

300,000 

294,772 
63,867 

385,000 
245,643 

122,821 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, University-industry 
partnership to foster rapid development of businesses in water 
industries 
University Technology Park, Illinois Institute of Technology, 
Chicago,IL 
Urban League of Rochester for minority and women business 
development services 
Valley Economic Development Center for a Women's Business 
.cef]te[___.___ ~. _________~_ --------. 

Verdugo Workforce Investment Board for assistance to Minority-
Owned Businesses 
Village of Olympia Fields for a South Suburban Coalition 
Economic Development Program 
Virginia's Center for Innovative Technology, Mine safety 
technology and communication improvements, Herndon, VA 

Washington Hancock Community Agency for a Microbusiness 
Assjstance-~roQram,.. Milbr~dQe,-ME---·· ~..._-~-._--~--_:-.-

Wayne County, Michigan Aerotropolis Telecommunications 
Portal and Logistics Center 
Wayne State University for the Law School's Small Business 
Clinic 
Western Nevada Development District for small business job 
creation 
William Factory Small Business Incubator 
Women's Enterprise Oevelopment Center Small Business 
Traininq 
World Trade Center Utah 
Youngstown Warren Regional Chamber for the Salute to 
Success Program --

YWCA Metropolitan Chicago for an Economic Empowerment 
Program 

. 



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND 

The bill includes $111,831,000 for payment to the Postal Service Fund, including 
$29,000,000 for repayment of revenue forgone and $82,831,000 for an advance appropriation for 
fiscal year 2010 to continue free mail for the blind and overseas voters. 

The P9stil,1 A£cOllntabilityand Enhancement Act of 2006 required the Postal Regulatory . 
Commission (PRC) to submit a report to Congress in December of2008 on universal postal 
service and the postal monopoly in the United States. The report will also include any 
recommended changes to universal service and the postal monopoly, and analyses of the costs 
and benefits of providing such services under current law. The U.S. Postal Service should keep 
Congress apprised of any actions the Postal Service plans to take on the PRC recommendations, 
including actions, if applicable, relating to five-day delivery service and its impact on fuel . 
consumption. 

The Postal Service should continue its efforts to upgrade postal operations and improve 
customer service in Chicago, and to assess service needs, reestablish postal facilities, improve 
mail delivery, and enhance product and serVice offerings to customers in New Orleans and other 
Louisiana communities. 

The Postal Service should make every effort to maintain the U.S. Post Office in Danville, 
Virginia, and provide full postal services to the citizens of Danville. 

The bill requires the Postal Service to keep the Appropriations Committees promptly and 
regularly informed on its mail treatment processes and to consult with the Committees on its 
future plans for securing mail irradiation services, including costs. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes $239,356,000 for salaries and expenses of the Office ofInspector 
General. 

UNITED STATES TAX COURT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
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The bill includes $48,463,000 for salaries and expenses of the United States Tax Court. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The following sections describe general provisions for agencies covered by this Act, 
agencies government-wide, and the District of Columbia. The Financial Services and General 
Government Appropriations Act, 2008, included several general provisions that were made 
permanenlhyjJ1Clusionoilanguage indicating futurity. As noted bythe United States 
Government Accountability Office: 

"A provision contained in an annual appropriation act is not to be construed to be 
permanent legislation unless the language used therein or the nature of the provision 
makes it clear that Congress intended it to be permanent. The presumption can be 
overcome if the provision uses language indicating futurity or if the provision is of a 
general character bearing no relation to the object of the appropriation. 

In analyzing a particular provision, the starting point in ascertaining Congress's intent is, 
as it must be, the language of the statute. The question to ask is whether the provision 
uses "words of futurity." The most common word offuturity is "hereafter" and provisions 
using this term have often been construed as permanent." (Principles of Federal 
Appropriations Law, Third Edition, Volume I, page 2-34) 

Several-provisions in the 2008 Act included the word "hereafter" as an indication of 
permanence. These provisions include sections 701 (concerning funds to pay travel for 
immediate families of employees serving abroad in cases of death or life threatening illness), 709 
(concerning nominees disapproved by the Senate), 716 (concerning workplace discrimination 
and sexual harassment), and 737(b) and (c) (concerning E-Government). This statement 
reiterates that these provisions were made pennanent. 

. TITLE VI 

GENERAL PROVISIONS - THIS ACT 

Section 601 prohibits pay and other expenses for non-Federal parties in regulatory or 
adjudicatory proceedings funded in this Act. 

Section 602 prohibits obligations beyond the current fiscal year and prohibit' 
of funds unless expressly so provided herein. 

Section 603 limits consulting service expenditures to contracts where such expenditures 
are a matter ofpublic record, with exceptions. 
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Section 604 prohibits funds from being transferred to any.department, agency, or 
instrumentality of the United States without expressed authority. 

Section 605 prohibits the use of funds to engage in activities that would prohibit the 
enforcement of section 307 of the 1930 Tariff Act. 

Section 606 prohibits funds from being expended unless the recipient agrees to comply 
with the Buy American Act. 

. Section 607 prohibits funding to a ,person or entity convicted of violating the Buy· 
American Act. . 

Section 608 specifies reprogramming procedures for all departments, agencies, and 
offices funded under this Act unless otherwise specified elsewhere in this Act. Reprogramming 
requirements apply to transfers in excess of $5,000,000 or 10 percent, whichever is less. 
Agencies are expected to follow the reprogramming procedures even if areprogramming falls· 
below the $5,000,000 or 10 percent threshold if such reprogramming would significantly change 
an agency's.funding requirements in future years, or if programs or projects specifically cited in 

~eX~lanatory sta~ement are affected. . . .. . ... 

Section 609 provIdes that not to exceed 50 percent of unobhgated balances from salanes 
and expenses may remain available for certain purposes. 

Section 610 provides that no funds may be used by the Executive Office of the President 
to request any official background investigation from the Federal Bureau ofInvestigation unless 
the person has given consent or there are national security circumstances. 

Section 611 requires that cost accounting standards not apply to a contract under the 
Federal Employees Health Benefits Program.. 

Section 612 permits the Office of Personnel Management to accept funds regarding the 
nonforeign area cost of living allowances. 

Section 613 prohibits the expenditure of funds for abort,ions under the Federal Employees 
Health Benefits Program. . 

Section 614 provides an exemption from section 613 if the life of the mother is in danger 
or the pregnancy is a result of an act of rape or incest. 

Section 615 waives restrictions on the purchase of non-domestic articles, materials, and 
supplies in the case of acquisition by the Federal Government of information technology.. 

Section 616 makes technical corrections to section 5112 of title 31, relating to the design. 
of the quarter dollar. 
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Section 617 prohibits the acceptance by any regulatory agency or commission funded by 
this Act, or by their officers or employees, of payment or reimbursement for travel, subsistence, 
or related expenses from any person or entity (or their representative) that engages in activities 
regulated by such agency or commission. 

Section 618 amends section 7472 oftitle 26, United States Code, relating to life insurance 
premiums for United States Tax Court judges. 

Section 619 provides authority for the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board 
(PCAOB) to obligate funds for a scholarship program. PCAOB is urged to give consideration to 
supporting scholarships opportunities to students from populations, such as ethnic minorities and 
women, that have been historically underrepresented in the accounting profession. 

Section 620 directs the Secretary of the Treasury to promulgate regulations allowing, by 
general license, travel to, from, or within Cuba related to the marketing and sale of agricultural 
and medical goods. 

Section 621 prohibits funds from being used to administer, implement, or enforce the 
amendments made to the Code of Federal Regulations, published in the Federal Register on June 
16,2004, relating to travel to visit relatives in Cuba. 

Section 622 prohibits funds from being used to enforce the regulations, published in the 
Federal Register on February 25, 2005, regarding the sales of food and medicine to Cuba. 

Section 623 provides authorization for appropriations to the Christopher Columbus 
Fellowship Foundation. 

Section 624 prohibits in fiscal year 2009 and each fiscal year thereafter the use of funds 
for a proposed rule relating to the determination that real estate brokerage is a financial activity. 

Section 625 amends Section 102(a)(3)(B) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 by 
changing a date relating to state expenditure of funds. 

Section 626 directs the Federal Trade Commission to conduct a rulemaking under the 
Administrative Procedures Act with respect to mortgage loans. 

TITLE VII 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-GOVERNMENT-WIDE 

DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES, AND CORPORATIONS 
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Section 701 requires all agencies have a written policy for ensuring a drug free
 
workplace.
 

Section 702 sets specific limits on the cost of passenger vehicles with exceptions for
 
police, heavy duty, electric hybrid and clean fuels vehicles.
 

Section 703 makes appropriations available for quarters/costofliving allowances. 

Section 704 prohibits the government from employing non-US citizens (with exceptions) 
whose posts are in the continental United States. 

Section 705 ensures that appropriations made available to any department or agency for
 
space, services and rental charges shall also be available for payment to the GSA. .
 

Section 706 allows the ·use of receipts from the sale of materials for acquisition, waste 
reduction and prevention, environmental management programs and other Federal employee 

_programs as appropriate. . 

Section 707 allows funds for administrative expenses to also be available for rent in the
 
District of Columbia, services under 5 U.S.c. 3109, and the objects specified under this head.
 

Section 708 prohibits funds for interagency financing boards (with exception), 
commissions, counsels, committees or similar groups without prior approval to receive multi-
agency funding. . 

Section 709 precludes funds for regulations which have been disapproved by joint 
resolution. 

Section 710 sets ceilings on pay rates for certain Federal employees for fiscal year 2009. 

Section 711 limits the amount of funds that can be used for redecoration of offices under 
certain circumstances to $5,000, unless advance notice is transmitted to the Committees on 
Appropriations. 

Section 712 allows for interagency funding of national security and emergency 
preparedness telecommunications initiatives. 

Section 713 requires agencies to certify that a Schedule C appointment was not created 
solely or primarily to detail the employee to the White House. 

Section 714 prohibits the payment of any employee who prohibits, threatens, prevents or 
otherwise penalizes another employee from communicating with Congress. 

Section 715 prohibits Federal employee training not directly related to the performance of 
official duties. . 
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Section 716 prevents funds from being used to implement or enforce non-disclosure 
agreement policies unless certain provisions are included. 

Section7l7 prohibits executive branch agencies from using funds for propaganda or 
publicity purposes in support or defeat of legislative initiatives. 

Section 718 prohibits any Federal agency from disclosing an employee's home address to 
any labor organization, absent employee authorization or court order. 

Section 719 prohibits funds to be used to provide non-public information such as mailing 
or telephone lists to any person or organization outside the government without the approval of 
the Committees on Appropriations. 

Section 720 prohibits the use of funds for propaganda and publicity purposes not 
authorized by Congress. 

Section 721 directs agency employees to use official time in an honest effort to perform 
official duties. 

Section 722 authorizes the use of funds to finance an appropriate share of the Federal 
Accounting Standards Advisory Board administrative costs. 

Section 723 authorizes the transfer of funds to GSA to finance various government-wide 
boards and commissions. 

Section 724 permits breastfeeding in a Federal building or on Federal property if the 
woman and child are authorized to be there. 

Section 725 permits interagency funding of the National Science and Technology 
Council and requires OMB to provide a report on the budget and resources of the National 
Science and Technology Council. 

Section 726 requires that the Federal forms that are used in distributing Federal funds 
must indicate the agency providing the funds, the domestic catalogue information, and the 
amount provided. 

Section 727 prohibits the use of funds to monitor personal information relating to the use 
ofFederal Internet sites to collect, review, or create any aggregate list that includes personally 
identifiable information relating to access to or use of any Federal Internet site of such agency. 

Section 728 requires health plans participating in the Federal Employees Health Benefits 
Program to provide contraceptive coverage and provides exemptions to certain religious plans. 

Section 729 recognizes the U.S. Anti-Doping Agency as the official anti-doping agency 
for Olympic, Pan Ame'rican and Paralympic sport in the United States. 
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Section 730 allows funds for official travel to be used by departments and agencies,if 
consistent with OMB and Budget Circular A-126, to participate in the fractional aircraft 
ownership pilot program. 

Section 731 prohibits funds for implementation of OPM regulations limiting detailees to 
the Legislative Branc4 or implementing limitations on the Coast Guard Congressional 
Fellowship Program. 

Section 732 restricts the use of funds for Federal law enforceIn~!!t trainingfacJlities with 
all exception .for the Federal Law·EnforcemtmtTniining Center. 

Section 733 prohibits funds for E-Government initiatives sponsored by OMB prior to 15 
days following submission of a report to the Committees on Appropriations and receipt of 
Committee approval to transfer funds. The section also prohibits funds for new E-Government 
initiatives without the explicit approval of the Cornmittees. 

Section 734 provides authority to transfer funds between agencies to ensure the 
uninterrupted, continuous operation of the Midway Atoll Airfield. 

Section 735 amends section 739(a)(1) ofthe Financial Services and General Government 
Appropriations Act, 2008, relating to public-private competitions. 

Section 736 amends section 739 of the Financial Services and General Government 
Appropriations Act, 2008, relating to guidelines on insourcing new and contracted out functions. 

Section 737 prohibits funds to begin or announce a study or public-private competition 
regarding conversion to contractor performance pursuant to OMB Circular A-76. . . . . 

Section 73~hibits executive branch agencies from creating prepackaged news stories 
that are broadcast or distributed in the United States unless the story includes a clear notification 
within the text or audio of that news story that the prepackaged news story was prepared or 
funded by that executive branch agency.

/flfD . . 
Section 7~-prohibits funds from being used on contravention of the Privacy Act or 

associated regulations. 

Section 74~qUireS agencies to evaluate the creditworthiness of an individual before 
issuing a government travel charge card and prohibits agencies from issuing a government travel 
charge card to individuals who have an unsatisfactory credit history. 

Section 74~qUireS OMB to submit a crosscut budget report on Great Lakes restoration 
activities not later than 45 days after the submission of the budget of the President to Congress. 

Section 74~hibits funds in this or any other Act to be used for Federal contracts with 
expatriated entities. 
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Section 74t~nireS each agency to estahlish, on the homepage of its website, a link to 
the website of its Inspector General, and requires each Office of Inspector General to post public 
reports and audits within one day of release, allows an individual to request automatic receipt of 
information relating to any public report or audit, and establishes and maintains a link for 
individuals to anonymously report waste, fraud and abuse.

/s-. . 
Section 74~ p~ohibits agencies from using funds to implement regulations changing the 

competitive areas under reductions-in-force for Federal employeesr-C: . 

Section 74~Ohibits funds from being used to implement the Regulatory Policy Officer 
provisions contained in Executive Order 13422. 

Section 74{ZqUireS OMB to submit a status report on the pilot program to develop and . 
implement an inventory to track the cost and size of service contracts. 

dB . 
Section 74t makes permanentExecutive Order 13423 relating to Federal environmental, 

energy, and transport~tiQIUl1<ll1agel1lent. After consulting with the Committees on 
Appropriations, the Steering Committee on Strengthening Federal Environmental, Energy,and 
Transportation Management and the Office of the Federal Environmental Executive are to report 
on protocols to measure, and successes in avoiding and reducing, annual greenhouse gas net 
emissions, to the Committees on Appropriations by June 1, 2009 and every year thereafter.. 

Section 74($rmanently prohibits funds to pay the salary of an individual for a position 
in an acting capacity after the second submission of a nomination for that individual to that· 
position has been withdrawn or returned to the President.

iSo . 
Section 7~cTarifies references to "this Act". 

Section 75~ovides for nonreduction in pay for Federal employees while serving in the 
uniformed services or National Guard. 

~i~-~It~!Iti~~-_"-_" ..... ------=.... .' ,"" ~_. 
Section~ extends the adjustment in the rates of basic pay set by Public Law 110-329 to 

--civili-an-empI-oyees-m--the-Hepartment-of-Befense-who-are-represenTed-by-a··lahor organization. 

Section 752 requires each agency to submit a report to OMB stating the total size of its 
workforce, differentiated by number of civilian, military, and contract workers, and requires 
OMB to submit to the Committees on Appropriations a comprehensive statement delineating the 
workforce data. 
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TITLE VIII
 

GENERAL PROVISIONS - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
 

Section 801 specifies that appropriations are made for particular purposes and shall be
 
considered the maximum for those purposes.
 

Section 802 authorizes that appropriations are available for travel and dues of
 
organizations.
 

Section 803 allows for the use of local funds for making refunds or paying judgments
 
against the District of Columbia government. .
 

Section 804 prohibits Federal funds from being used forpropaganda designed to support 
or defeat legislation before the Congress, but allows the District of Columbia to use local funds . 
to lobby on any matter. 

Section 805 provides. reprogramming and transfer authorities. 

Section 806 provides that appropriations under the Act shall be applied to objects for
 
which the appropriation was made.
 

Section 807 prohibits the use of Federal funds to implement the District of Columbia's
 
Health Care Benefits Act of 1992.
 

Section 808 makes permanent a provision which allows the Mayor to accept, obligate and 
expend Federal, private and other grants received by the DistrictofColumbia not reflected in the 
amounts appropriated in this Act. . . .. 

Section 809 prohibits Federal funds in the Act to be used for the expenses of the Shadow 
. Senator or U.S. Representative. 

Section 810 provides the parameters for which certain District of Columbia employees
 
may use a vehicle meant for official duties to travel to and from work.
 

Section 811 prohibits the use of Federal funds for a petition or civil action which seeks to 
require voting rights for the District of Columbia in Congress. 

Section 812 prohibits Federal funds to be used for needle distribution, allowing the
 
District of Columbia to utilize local funds for this purpose.
 

Section 813 concerns a "conscience clause" on legislation that pertains to contraceptive
 
coverage by health insurance plans.
 

Section 814 lifts the cap on funds that can be used to pay the fees of an attorney in a suit 
brought against the District ofColumbia under the Individuals with Disabilities Act. 
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Section 815 requires all annual report on crime, access to substance abuse treatment, 
management of parolees, education, rat abatement and indicators of child wel~ 

Section 816 makes permanent the provision which allows local appropriations to be 
increased by no more than $100,000,000 from unexpended general funds for certain purposes. 

Section 817 makes permanent the provision pertaining to the spending of "Other:"Type 
Funds" under certain conditions. 

~ Section 818 makes permanent the provision which allows the Chief Financial Officer to 
:J conduct sh01tenn borrowmg. , 

Section 819 prohibits the use of funds in the Act to enact or carry out any law that 
legalizes or reduces the penalty for the use of controlled substances. 

Section 820 prohibits the use of funds in the Act for abortion services. 

Section 821 allows for the transfer of operating funds to enterprise and capital funds. 

Section 822 authorizes a pay increase for District of Columbia Public Defenders. 

Section 823 modifies an Act related to the control of wharf property and certain public' 
spaces in the District of Columbia. Of" 

Section 824 specifies that references t6 this Act in this title, title IV,are treated as 
referring only to the provisions of this title title IV. ' ~ 

------for 

75 



1 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY
 
DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS
 

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally 
directed spending items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the Stand
ing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the bill or this ex
planatory statement, along with the name of each Senator. House 
Member, Delegate. or Resident Commissioner who submitted a re
quest to the Committee of jurisdiction for each item so identified. 
Reference in the following table to "The President" is a reference 
to President Bush. Neither the bill nor the explanatory statement 
contains any limited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as de
fined in the applicable House and Senate rules. 
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Account Project Amount House Senate 

SBA Adelante Development Center, Albuquerque, New Mexico $240,625 Pearce, Wilson (NM) Domenici, Bingaman 

SBA Adelante Service Expansion in Sandoval County $122,821 Udall (NM) 

SBA Advantage West Economic Development Group, Certified Entrepreneurial Community Program $196,514 Shuler 

SBA African American Chamber of Commerce of Westchester and Rockland Counties, Entrepreneurial Assistance Program $196,514 Engel 

SBA AgriBusiness Development Corporation for the Hudson Valley Agribusiness Viability Program $245,643 Hall (NY) 

SBA Alamo Community College for a region energy futures park center $100,000 Smith (IX) 

SBA Alamo WorkSource Center Expansion $147,386 Rodriguez 

SBA Alaska Manufacturing Extension Partnership, Inc., for a rural Alaska e-commerce training project, Anchorage, AK $285,000 Murkowski 

SBA Albuquerque Hispano Chamber of Commerce workforce training, Albuquerque, NM $232,750 Bingaman 

SBA Alcorn State University for a Systems Research Institute, Alcorn State, MS $570,000 Cochran 

SBA Appalachian State University to study the effects of economic growth resulting from viticulture and agritourism in west
ern North Carolina, Boone, NC 

$712,500 Dole 

SBA Arkansas State University-Newport for the Arkansas Commercial Driver Training Institute $245,643 Berry 

SBA Asian Pacific Islander Small Business Program $245,643 Roybal-Allard 

SBA Asociacion De Provincias Dominicanas (ASOPROOOM) training programs $49,129 Serrano 

SBA Association of Vermont Credit· Unions, Student financial literacy, Burlington, VT $137,750 Sanders 

SBA Baltimore City Public SChool System for the Allied Health Career Program $491,286 Ruppersberger 

SBA BARCffEOCO Business Innovation Center $98,257 Hoyer 

t.:> 
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SBA Baruch College/CUNY, The Field Center for Entrepreneurship $68,780 Maloney Schumer I 
! 
I 

Martinez: 

i 
i 

I 
i 
i 

" , 
I 
I 

i 

Crapo, C~aig 

SBA Baylor University workforce development and training $196,514 Edwards (DO 

SBA Beaver Street Enterprise Center, Jacksonville, Fl $196,514 Brown (FU 

SBA Becker College Nurse Training Initiative to address health care workforce shortages $165,072 McGovern 

SBA 

SBA 

Bedford-Stuyvesant YMCA Teen Entrepreneurship Program 

Berkshire Enterprises Entrepreneurial Training 

$98,257 

$78,606 

Towns 

Olver 

SBA Bethany House, Employment training program for homeless women and for employers $125,474 McCarthy (NY) 

SBA Bevill State Community College for a business incubator $300,000 Aderholt 

SBA Blessings Ministries Community Oevelopment Corp $49,129 Bishop (GA) 

SBA Boise State University for a research and economic development and entrepreneurial initiative $200,000 Simpson 

SBA Bronx Council on the Arts for marketing of local business arts initiatives $49,134 Serrano 
I 
[ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

, 
i 

Byrd 

lincoln, Pryor 

SBA Bronx Shepherds business training programs $73,693 Serrano 

SBA Bucks County ManUfacturing Career Oevelopment and Green Job Training Program $196,514 Murphy (PAl 

SBA Buffalo Niagara Medical Cam pus Business Development $196,514 Higgins 

SBA Business and infrastructure development, Mingo County Redevelopment Authority, Williamson. WV $3,325,000 

SBA Business incubator, Arkansas Biosciences Institute, Arkansas State University $494,000 Berry 

SBA Business Resource Center and Business Development Training $196,514 Hastings (Fl), Wasserman 
Schultz 

, 
I 

Crapo 

SBA California State University, Oominguez Hills, Online Certificate and Applied Studies Program Targeted to Veterans, Service 
Disabled Veterans, and Oisabled Students 

$196,514 Richardson 

SBA Capital City Development Corporation for a business development center $200,000 Simpson. 

co 
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SBA Carnegie Mellon University lor the Buffalo Township Business Accelerator Program $196,51'4 Altmire 

SBA 
I 

Cayuga County Industrial Development Authority lor a M~nulacturing and Small Business Development Project $196,514 Arcuri 

SBA 
, 

Cedarbridge small business incubator, lakewood, NJ , $232,750 Smith INJ) Lautenberg, Menendez 

SBA Center lor Economic Growth, Watervliet Innovation Centel, NY $287,443 Gillibrand, McNulty Schumer 

SBA 
I 

Cent!al Aorida Community College for the Heart of Flori~a Regional Economic Development Program $100,000 Stearns 

SBA Charlotte Mecklenburg Housing Partnership to increase olpportunities lor small businesses $300,000 Hayes 

SBA Chicanos Por La Causa for a business incubator I 

I $245,643 Pastor 

SBA City 01 Alcoa, Tennessee, for the Pellissippi Research Ce~ter $670,000 Duncan Alexander, Corker 

SBA City of Baton Rouge, louisiana, for small business inves\ment initiative technical assistance $271,563 Alexander, Cazayoux Landrieu, Vitter 

SBA City of Berkeley East Bay Green Jobs Project i $147,386 Lee 

SBA City of Hagerstown, Maryland for a minority and women bwned business program $100,000 Bartlett Cardin 

SBA 
I 

City 01 Inglewood, CA, Grow Inglewood Small Business! Development Program lor technical assistance to small busi
nesses : 

$430,757 Waters Boxer, Feinstein 

SBA City of San Diego. CA, One-stop small business resource center $95,000 Davis (CA) Boxer 

SBA City 01 San Jose, CA for the Silicon Valley Small BusinesS Assistance Portal $245,643 Honda 

SBA City of South Pasadena, CA, for downtown business district revitalization $294,772 Schiff 

SBA City of Union, South Carolina, for a regional robotics training center $100,000 Inglis 

SBA Cleary University lor a micro business incubator $100,000 Rogers, Mike (MI) Levin, Stabenow 
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SBA Clemson University for an advanced materials innovatio~ center $100,OQO Barrett Graham 

SBA 
·1 

Cochise County Community College Entrepreneurial Educ~tion and Development $49.129 Giffords 

SBA Colorado Enterprise Fund for operating expenses and technical assistance to borrowers, Oenver, CO 
1 

$232,750 Salazar 

SBA Colorado State University Sustainable Biofuels Developm~nt Center, Fort Collins, CO $237.500 Perlmutter Allard. Salazar 

SBA Commission on the Future of the Latino Community in New York City to establish a small business and economic devel
opment commission I 

$122,821 Velazquez 

SBA 
I 

Community Links Hawaii for planning and development Of Oahu Technology and Innovation Park. Oahu, HI $237,500 Inouye, Akaka 

SBA Consortium for Worker Education Financial Education an~ Attainment Training $196,514 Nadler. Crowley Schumer 

SBA 
I 

County of Essex, NJ, for Workshops on How to Succeed in Business in the Public Sector for Small, Women and Minority 
Business Enterprises i $359.300 Rothman, Pascrell, Sires Lautenberg, Menendez 

SBA Cypress Hills Local Development Corporation, Cypress Hil;ls Economic Revitalization Initiative $122,821 Velazquez 

SBA Delaware County Community College for a small busines~ solutions center 
I 

$300,000 Gerlach. Sestak Casey 

SBA 
I 

Delta Foundation. Greenville, MS. for a Mississippi Delta 'business growth development program $245.643 Thom pson (MSl 

SBA Detroit Creative Business Accelerator I $73,693 Kilpatrick. Conyers Levin, Stabenow 

SBA 
I 

Detroit Economic Growth Corporation for Business retenti;on and attraction $343,900 Kilpatrick Levin. Stabenow 

SBA 
I 

E4 Entrepreneurship for immigrants. minorities, women. land people with disabilities in southwest King County, WA $95,000 Cantwell 

SBA 
• I 

East Providence Special Waterfront Development District iCommission. small business green development, RI $234,746 Kennedy Reed. Whitehouse 

SBA Eastern CT Chamber of Commerce for Small Business In:cubation $174.898 Courtney Dodd 

SBA 
I 

Eastern Washington University. Accelerating economic development in rural, underserved communities of NE Washington
I . 

$190.000 Murray 

SBA 
I 

Economic development assistance for Wells, NV 
i 

$608,000 Reid 

SBA Economic Development for Central Oregon, Bend Venture! Catalyst, Bend. OR $232,750 Wyden 

Ot 
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Account I Project Amount House Senate 

SBA 
I 

Economic Development Training Program, Camden, NJ 1 $95,000 Lautenberg, Menendez 

SBA Economic Growth Connection of Westmoreland County, PA Procurement Assistance Program
I 

$147,386 Murtha 

SBA Elizabeth City Aviation Research and Development com~erce Park, Phase II 
, 

$196,514 Butterfield 

SBA Engenuity SC for the Com mercialization and EntrepreneJrial Training Project 
. I 

$294,772 Clyburn 

SBA 
I 

Entrepreneurial Development Center business accelerato(, Cedar Rapids, fA $332,500 Loebsack Harkin 

SBA Episcopal Housing Alliance Small Business Employment 1& Education Center 
I 

$112,996 Becerra 

SBA 
I 

Esperanza Community Housing Corporation Mercado La faloma $83,519 Becerra 

SBA Experience Works Small Business Assistance Program I $245,643 Skelton 

SBA Fairfield Incubator for Entrepreneurs Commercial Kittherllncubator 
I 

$196,514 Davis (Al) 

SBA Fairplex Trade and Conference Center I $300,000 Dreier, Napolitano 

SBA First Community Development Corporation, Business Skil's Development Program $98,257 Waters 

SBA First responder education initiative, Benedictine universi~, Usle, IL $475,000 Durbin 

SBA Florida Atlantic University for a Small Business Incuba+ Center 

I 

$122,821 Wasserman SchUltz, Klein, 
Wexler 

SBA Florida Institute of Technology, Rorida Advanced Combu~tion Center $232,750 Nelson (Fl) 

SBA Foundation for Appalachian Ohio, Rural Economic Develdpment Program $196,514 Space Brown, Voinovich 

SBA Future of the Piedmont Foundation· $200,000 Goode 

SBA Gateway to Entrepreneurial Tomorrows, Inc., for the Low Income Entreprenerial Development Program $98,257 Hinchey 

C)) 
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S8A Grambling State University, Expanding Minority Entrepre~eurship Regionally Across the Louisiana Delta [EMERALD] pro
gram I . $237,50,0 Landrieu 

S8A Grays Harbor sustainable industries research and develo~ment facility and incubator, Port of Grays Harbor, Aberdeen, WA 
I 

$427,500 Cantwell, Murray 

S8A Greater Des Moines Partnership for the Central Iowa 8usiness Innovation Zone 
I 

. $147,386 Boswell Harkin, Gr~ssley 

S8A Greater Gardner CDC Training Collaborative I $216,166 Olver 

S8A Greater North louisiana Community Development Center i $300,000 Alexander 

S8A Greater Rockford Airport Authority for Manufacturing Res~arch and DevelopmenVEducation Center 
I 

$300,000 Manzullo , 

S8A Greater Toledo Arts Commission Creative Industry Develo~ment 
I 

$122,821 Kaptur 

S8A H.O.G.A.R., Inc. for an economic and community develop~ent program for the elderly and special needs persons
I 

$98,257 Serrano 

S8A Heart of Texas Workforce Development Center Rnancial tliteraCy Program
I 

$98,257 Edwards (lX) 

S8A 
I 

Henry County, Virginia, for small business expansion an~ development $800,OQO Goode 

S8A 
I 

Heritage Foundation Inc for a small business developme~t assistance program 
I 

$73,6~3 8ishop (GA) 

S8A Hudson Alpha Institute for 8iotechnology i $245,643 Cramer 

S8A Hunter College, Project for Return and Opportunity in Ve~erans Education (PROVE) $68,780 Maloney Schumer. 

S8A 
I 

Illinois Institute of Technology for the Illinois Manufactu\ing Innovation Coalition $196,5(4 8ean 

S8ft Illinois State University for an expanding exports progra+ $100,000 Weller 

S8A Indiana State University Innovation. Alliance 8usiness Inrlubator & Accelerator $196,514 Ellsworth 8ayh, Lugar 

S8A Indiana University for the Indiana Innovation Incubator ! $234,746 Hill 8ayh,lugar 

S8A International Services Council of Alabama 
I .' 

$100,000 Aderholt, Cramer 

S8A International Trade Compliance in Agri-8usiness, Wichita, KS $214,225 Moore (KS) 8rownback 

S8A Iowa Valley Community College for an education and training center $500,000 Latham 

-.l 
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Account i Project Amount House Senate 

SBA IIY Tech Community College of Indiana, Northwest Region - Gary Campus - for a Center on Logistics, Distribution and 
Transportation I 

$442,l57 
~ 

Visclosky 

SBA Jackie Joyner-Kersee Center for job training and Placem~nt services, East SI. louis, IL $294,500 Ourbin 

SBA 
I 

Jackson State University for Lynch Street Corridor Rede~elopment, Jackson, MS $570,000 Cochran, Wicker 

SBA Jacksonville State University in Alabama for remote ~a1pus and distance learning programs for small business $200,000 Aderholt; Rogers, Mike 
(Al) 

SBA 
I 

Jamaica Chamber of Commerce, Jamaica, NY, Jamaica Export Center 
i 

$196,514 Meeks 

SBA Job Training and Small Business Ownership Program i 
I, $196,514 Carson 

SBA Johnstown Area Regional Industries OARI) Incubator and Workforce Oevelopment ~ $147,386 Murtha 

SBA Kansas Bioscience Authority for the Kansas Small Busi~ess Biobased Polymer Initiative, Olathe, KS $539,363 Brownback 

SBA Kansas Farm Bureau for the Kansas Hometown Prosperi~ty Alliance, Manhattan, KS $285,000 Brownback 

SBA Kemper County, Mississippi, for an industrial park spec! building $100,000 Pickering 

SBA Kingsborough Community College for the South BrooklY~ Maritime Center for vocational training $98,257 Weiner Schumer 

SBA 
, 

LaFuerza Un ida Community Oevelopment Corporation, T~chnical Assistance $71,040 McCarthy (NY) 

SBA Laredo Community College Import/Export Program· $196,5,14 Cuellar 

SBA 
I 

Lock Haven University Small Business Oevelopment Cenrer $50,0,00 Peterson (PA) 

SBA Long Island Economic and Social Policy Institute (a division of Dowling College) for a Long Island Small Business Devel
opment Center 

$196,514 Israel 

SBA Louisville Central Community Centers, Expansion of Small Business Incubator $196,514 Yarmuth 

00 
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SBA LDwer Chattahoochee Regional Development Center for the Southwest Georgia Rural Small Business Development Initia
tive I 

$73,693 
, 

Bishop (GAl 

SBA Macomb County business accelerator, Macomb County, ~I $385,000 levin, Miller (Ml) levin, Stabenow 

SBA Manufacturers Association of Central New York i 
I 

$150,000 Walsh 

SBA 
I 

Massachusetts Technology Collaborative Renewable Energy Economic Development Center, Boston, MA 
I 

$247.000 Kennedy, Kerry 

SBA MedTech Association, Inc. for a bioscience strategic dev~lopment initiative in Upstate New York $175.00b Walsh Schumer 

SBA Metropolitan Council on Jewish Poverty Career Services Pfograms $196.514 Clarke. Towns, Weiner Schumer 

SBA Miami-Dade Chamber of Commerce. Technical Assistanc~ and Economic Development Center $196.514 Meek 

SBA Middle Country library Foundation. Miller Business ResoJrce Center $196,514 Bishop (NY) 

SBA Mississippi Biotechnology Association for a Feasibility St~dY .and Capacity Building, Jackson. MS 
I 

$475.000 Cochran 

SBA Mississippi State University for Convergence ofScienti~ts and Entrepreneurs to Expedite Commercialization· (SCEEC), 
~~~~ ! 

I 
$570,00,0 

\ 

Cochran. Wicker 

SBA Mississippi Technology Alliance for the Center for Innovation and Entrepreneurial Services. Jackson. MS 
I 

$570.006 Cochran, Wicker 

SBA Missouri Western State University for the Biotechnology ~obile Workforce Development Center, SI. Joseph. MO $950.00'0 Bond 

SBA Montana Department of Commerce, for technical assisdnce and operating expenses of the Native American and WIRED 
program ! . 

$494.000 
i 

Baucus, Tester 

SBA 
I 

Montana State University's manufacturing extension cen\er $100.000 Rehberg Tester 

SBA Montana World Trade Center : $300,OO~ Rehberg 

SBA Montgomery College for the Germantown Biotechnology p~ject $165,012 Van Hollen 

SBA Montgomery County Action Council for the developmentl of economic growth and the recruitment of small businesses, 
Independence, KS 

$475,000 Roberts 

SBA Mount Hope Housing Company training programs $73,693 Serrano 
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SBA 
I 

Mountain Association for Community Economic Development for the Energy Efficient Enterprises Initiative for Small Busi
nesses , 

! 

$245.643 
i 

Chandler 

SBA Myrtle Beach International Trade & Convention Center, ~yrtle Beach. SC $950.000 Graham 

SBA National Association of Development Organizations for ~ business development and entrepreneurial enhance~ent initia
tive I, 

$100.000 Walsh 

SBA National Center for Aviation Training for Technical Edoc~tion and Training. Wichita. KS 
I 

$475.000 Brownback 

SBA National Latino Data Center to provide business inform~~ion to local businesses. researchers. and communities $49,129 Serrano 

SBA 
I 

Native Hawaiian Organizations Association, Entrepreneur/al Development & Government Procurement Center. Honolulu. HI $285.000 Inouye, Akaka 

SBA Navajo Nation Department of Information Technology for! Connect Navajo $122,821 Udall (NMl 

SBA Nebraska Community Foundation. HomeTown competitiv~ness, Lincoln. NE $285.090 Nelson (NEl 

SBA Neil D. levin Graduate Institute, The Center for competihve Response to Globalization 
I 

.$58.9~4 Maloney Schumer 

SBA New Castle County Chamber of Commerce for an Emergi,ng Enterprise Center, business incubator $499.000 Castle Biden. Carper 

SBA New Hampshire Community Loan Fund for operating su~port for the Vested for Growth Program $196.514 Hodes 

SBA New York Agency for Community Affairs for tax related t~chnical assistance. training, and outreach for small businesses $196.514 Crowley 

SBA North Brownsville Industrial Park. 1)( I $196.514 Ortiz 

SBA North Carolina Biotechnology Center for the Entrepreneu(shiP/Research and Development Training Initiative $294,772 
I 

Price (NC). Miller INC) 

SBA North Dakota State College of Science. Nanotechnology 4pPlied Science Laboratory $356.250 Pomeroy Conrad. Dorgan 

SBA North Iowa Area Community College for regional economic development 
. I . 

$100.000 Latham 

SBA Northampton Community College for an electrotechnology applications center $300,000 Dent, Kanjorski Casey 

.... 
o 
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SBA Northeast Entrepreneur Fund, Greenstone Group I $245,6<i3 Oberstar 

SBA Northeast louisiana Business and Community Developmimt Center 
. I 

$425,000 Alexander landrieu 

SBA Northern Com munity Development Corporation, Northeas~ Kingdom (NEK) wireless lINC, vr $2B5,OOO Leahy 

SBA 
. i 

Northern Kentucky University's College of Informatics, Highland Heights, KY 
I 

$1,900,000 Davis (KY) McConnell 

SBA 
. I 

Northwestern University, Kellogg SChool of Management ~ntrepreneurship Center nexlONE program $196,514 DaVis (ll) 

SBA Oakland African American Chamber of CommelCe Found~tion for the Economic Vitality of Minority Business Program
I 

$98,257 lee 

SBA Oakland Campus of Wayne State University for an entre~reneurship center 
I 

$225,000 Knollenberg 

SBA 
I 

Ohio Christian University Center for Logistics Management $566,210 Hobson Voinovich 

SBA Ohio University, Economic Development through Entrepreheurship in Appalachia [EDEAl
I 

$232,750 Wilson (OHJ, Space Brown, Voinovich 

SBA Oil Region Alliance i 

i 
$200,000 Peterson (PA) 

SBA Operation New Hope in Florida 
I 
I 
I 

$500,000 Crenshaw 

SBA Pacific Asian Consortium in Employment. San Gabriel Valley Business Development and Revolving Micro IDan Fund for 
counseling and advising services . i $196,514 Solis 

SBA Pecos Economic Development Corporation expansion 
I 

I 
$98,257 Rodriguez 

SBA 
I 

People for People Job Creation Initiative for low Income ~mmunities $245,6~3 Brady (PAJ Casey 

SBA Pima County Com munity College Entrepreneurial Educati?n and Development $147,386 Gilfords 

SBA Pittsburgh life SCiences Greenhouse for the Tech Belt Biosciences Initiative, Concept to Commercialization Model $234,746 Doyle. A1tmire Casey, Specter 

SBA Presbyterian Senior Services for economic and communitY development programs for the elderly $49,129 Serrano 

SBA ReCycle North, Green-collar enterprise program, Burlington, vr $95,000 Sanders 

SBA Research Foundation of SUNY, Downstate Advanced Biotechnology Incubator $98,257 Clarke 

SBA Rhode Island Manufacturers Institute Competitiveness study $63.867 .Kennedy, Langevin Reed, Whitehouse 

f-' 
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SBA 
I 

Rhode Island Rural Development Council and Farm Fres~ Rhode Island, for Rhode Island small business development $332,500 Reed, Whitehouse 

SBA Richard Stockton College for an aviation research and tkchnology park
I 

$100,000 LoBiondo 

SBA Rio Hondo College, CA Environmental Education for sma:u Businesses $196,514 Sanchez, linda (CA) Boxer 

SBA 
I 

Rural Economic Area PartnerShip [REAP} Zones, Rugby, !'ID $237,500 Conrad, Oorgan 

SBA Rural Enterprise Institute's Native American Rural BU~iness and Resource Center at Eastern Oklahoma State College, 
Wilburton, OK I 

$475,090 
I 

Inhofe 

SBA Safer Foundation for transitional employment placementf Chicago, IL $475,000 Davis (Ill Durbin 

SBA Saint Mary's College Program for Women's Entrepreneur~hiP 
I 

$245,6~3 Donnelly Lugar 

SBA: Schuylkill E&onomic Development Corporation for the HiJhridge Business Park Phase II 
I 

$165,072 Holden 

SBA: Seguin Works, for SEGUINWORKS Business Renovation pfoject $165,072 Lipinski 

SBA: SEKTDA: for economic and small business development i~ Southern and Eastern Kentucky $700,000 Rogers (KY) 

SBA: 
< 

Shawnee State University for an immersive technology apd arts center $300,000 Schmidt 

SBA: Small business program, Florida Department of Citrus I $298,257 Boyd, Putnam Martinez 

SBA: 
I 

Small business trade assistance office, Prince George's iCounly, MD $95,000 Cardin 

SBA: South Dakota State University, technology-based econo~ic development $451,250 Herseth Sandlin Johnson, Thune 

SBA 
I 

Southeast Missouri State University for entrepreneurshipltraining and workforce development $500,000 Emerson 

SBA Southern Illinois University for the Southern Illinois Rdarch Park, Carbondale, Il $475,000 Durbin 

SBA Southern University at Shreveport for a business development center $100,000 McCrery 

~ 
~ 
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SBA Southwestern Pennsylvania Advanced Robotics Busines~ Accelerator, Pittsburgh, PA $665,doo 
- Specter, Casey 

SBA - SI. leo Residence for Veterans for job training, Catholi9 Charities, Chicago, Il $475,000 
--

Durbin 

SBA Stark State College of Technology $1,451,000 Regula 

SBA 
-

Syracuse University for an entrepreneurial accelerator pfogram $100,doo Walsh 

SBA Technology Venture Center at Montana State University 1 $100,000 Rehberg Baucus, Tester 

SBA 
-

The Bi-National Sustainability laboratory, EI Paso Bord~r Technology Commercialization Facility (BTCFl $196,514 Reyes 

SBA 
-

The Enterprise Center in Tennessee $700,000 Wamp 

SBA 
-

The Solar Energy Consortium to promote entrepreneurship in the solar energy industry $393,029 Hinchey 

SBA Thomas More College for training programs in health dre management $100,000 Davis (KYl 

SBA 
--

Thorpe Family Residence for economic and community development family residential services program $49,1~9 Serrano 

SBA 
-

Town of Middletown, RI AQuidneck Island Corporate par~ $117,909 Kennedy Reed, Whitehouse 

SBA Uhlich Children's Advantage Network Alumni Services Department for job training, placement and retention services to 
low/moderate-income young adults ' 

$294,772 Emanuel, Davis (Ill 

SBA 
-

SBA 

United States Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, Small B~siness Procurement Development Initiative 

United Way for Southeastern Michigan Ex-Offender Entr~preneurship Program
I 

I 

$196,5!4 

$245,643 
i 

Baca 

Knollenberg, Conyers, Din- I levin, Stabenow 
gell 

SBA 
-

University of Alabama for entrepreneurial resource cent~rs $100,000 Bachus 

SBA 
-

University of Arkansas Technology Development Foundat!on for a research and technology park $100,000 Boozman Lincoln, Pryor 

SBA 
-

University of Connecticut for the Avery Point Technology!Center $292,329 Delaliro, Courtney Dodd, Lieberman 

SBA 
-

University of Connecticut Health Center, Farmington Technology Incubation Center $311,397 Murphy (Cn Dodd, Lieberman 

SBA University of Georgia Athens for Public Service and Outreach $49,129 Bishop (GAl 

.... 
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SBA University of Kansas for a center for trade and agribUSi~ess $100.000 Moran (KSJ 

SBA University of Kansas for Equipment for Pharmaceutical Small Business Development, Kansas City. KS $427,SqO Brownback 
I 

SBA University of Kansas Hospital for Medical Faculty Small ~usiness Development. Kansas City, KS $950,OqO Brownback 
I 

SBA University of Maryland-Baltimore BioPark 
I 

$427,500 Ruppersberger. Mikulski, Cardin 

I 
Cummings, Sarbanes 

SBA University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, Advanced TecHnical and Manufacturing Center business incubator, Fall River. $247,000 Kennedy, Keny 
MA I 

SBA University of Nebraska, Kearney for the Central Nebrask~ World Trade Center $100.000 Smith (NEI Nelson (NEl. Hagel 

SBA University of Oregon for an integrative science complex I $100,000 DeFazio, Hooley, Walden, Wyden 
Wu 

SBA University of Southern Mississippi for Early Stage Entrep eneur Development. Hattiesburg, MS $570.0QO Cochran. Wicker 

SBA University of Texas at San Antonio Mexico Center for ecohomiC development activities $98.257 Gonzalez 
I 
I 

SBA University of Texas at San Antonio. Accelerating Technol1gy Venture Entrepreneurship for Women and Minorities $98,257 Gonzalez 

SBA University of the Pacific Business Forecasting Center \ $196,51,4 McNerney 

SBA University of Toledo Renewable Energy Business Incubatdr Communication Infrastructure $122.821 Kaptur Brown. Voinovich 
I 

SBA University of West Florida for a business continuity and fiSk management center $100.000 Miller (FU Martinez 

SBA University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee. University-industry pJrtnershiP to foster rapid development of businesses in water in- $285,OQO Moore (WI) Kohl 
dustries i 

SBA University Technology Park, Illinois Institute of Technolo~. Chicago, IL $475.000 Rush Durbin 

SBA Urban League of Rochester for minority and women business development services $98,257 Slaughter 
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DC Excel- Automotive Workforce Development Training prog~am $294,772 Knollenberg, Hoyer 

DC IGeorgetown Metro Connection 
I 

$98,257 Moran (VA) 

DC 
I 

UfeSTARTS Youth & Family Services, the Capital Area ~sset Building Corporation, and the National Center for Fathering 
to administer Marriage Oevelopment Accounts in the 'District of Columbia 

$2,137,500 Brownback 

DC 
I 

National Children's Alliance I 

I 
$245,643 Cramer 

DC Safe Kids Worldwide, Inc., Child Safety Initiative I 
i 

$368,4G4 Wasserman Schultz 

DC The Perry School for an Economic Empowerment Progra~ $98,257 Moran (VAl 

GSA 'Denver Federal Center Remediation i 
! $10,472,000 The President The President 

GSA Dirksen Courthouse, Chicago, Illinois 1 $152,825,000 The President The President 

GSA District of Columbia, DHS Consolidation and developme~t of SI. Elizabeths Campus $331,390,000 The President The President 

GSA District of Columbia, SI. Elizabeths West Campus Infras/ructure $8,249,000 The President The President 

GSA District of Columbia, SI. Elizabeths West Campus Site ~CQUisition $7,000,000 The President The President 

GSA Eisenhower Executive Office Building CBR, Washington ~C $14,700,000 The President The President 

GSA 
I 

Eisenhower Executive Office Building Phase III, Washing/on DC $51,075,0~0 The President The President 

GSA FDA Consolidation, Montgomery County, Maryland I 
, 

$163,530,000 The President, Hoyer, Ed· 
wards (MOl, Van Hollen 

The President, Mikulski, 
Cardin 

GSA 
\ 

Portal land Port of Entry, North Dakota I $15,204,000 The President The President 

GSA San Diego Courthouse, California 
I 

I 
$110,362,000 The President, Davis (CAl, 

Filner, Hunter, Issa 
The President, Feinstein. 

Boxer 

I-' 
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GSA San Ysidro Land Port of Entry, California I 
I 

$5B,910,OPO The President, Filner The President, Feinstein 

GSA Tuscaloosa Federal Building, Alabama I $25,000,000 Shelby 

GSA US Post Office and Courthouse, New Bern, North Caroli~a 
. I 

$10,640,000 The President The President, Dole 

GSA West Wing Infrastructure Systems Replacement $76,487,000 The President The President 

NARA FOR PresidentiallibralY and Museum Renovation $17,500,000 Gillibrand Reid, Schumer 

NARA 

NARA 

lFl\ Presidential libralY 

LBl Presidential libralY 
I 
I 
I 

$22,000,000 

$2,000,000 

Markey, Lynch Kerry 

Hutchison 

ONDCP 

ONDCP 

National Alliance for Model State Drug laws 

National Drug Court Institute 

I 

i 
I 

$1,250,000 

$1.250,000 

Rogers (KY) Durbin 

Durbin 

I-' 
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The following items represent technical corrections to earmarks 
enacted in a previous appropriations Act (Public Law 110-161). No 
additional funds are provided for these earmarks. 

VerDate Oct 09 2002 14:22 Jan 22,2009 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00018 Fmt 6602 Slmt 6602 C:\EARMAR09\FSOUT.EAR L81 





FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
 

Departmental Offices
 

Sal ari es and expenses . 248,360 273,895 278,870 +30,510 +4,975 
Executive direction . (10,840) (21,592) (21,619) (+10,779) (+27) 
General Counsel . (9,909) (-9,909) 
Economic policies and programs . (44,242) (45,853) (45,910) (+1,668) (+57) 
Financial policies and programs . (29,464) (34,735) (36,039) (+6,575) (+1,304) 
Terrorism and Financial Intelligence . (56,775) (61,712) (62,098) (+5,323) (+386) 
Treasury-wide management . (18,505) (19,009) (21,600) (+3,095) (+2,591) 
Administration . (78,625) (90,994) (91,604) (+12,979) (+610) 
non-print admin subtotal . 24B,360 273,895 278,870 +30,510 +4,975 

Department -wi de systems and capital investments 
programs . 18,710 26,975 26,975 +8,265 

Office of Inspector GeneraL . 18,450 19,356 26,125 +7,675 +6,769 
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration . 140,533 145,736 146,083 +5,550 +347 
Ai r t ransportat i on stabil i zati on program account. . -3,600 +3,600 
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network . 85,844 91,335 91,465 +5,621 +130' 
Treasury forfeiture fund (rescission) . -30,000 -30,000 -30,000 

._~ ... _- .. --. .- .... -----
Subtotal, Departmental Offices . 508,297 527,297 539,518 +31,221 +12.221 

Fi nanci a1 Management Servi ce . 234,423 239,344 239,785 +5,362 +441 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-185) . 64,175 -64,175 

Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau: 
Salaries and expenses . 93,515 96,900 99,065 +5,550 +2,165 

Bureau of the Pub1 i c Debt .. 172,871 177 ,054 177,352 +4,481 +298 
Community development financial institutions fund 

program account . 94,000 28,620 107,000 . +13,000 +78,380 
Payment of government losses in shi pment . 1,000 2,000 2,000 +1,000 

-_ .. _--.-- ... --_oo_- .. ----_ .. __ .. a_. ____ ._ 

Total, Department of the Treasury, non-IRS . 1,168,281 1,071,215 1,164,720 -3,561 +93,505 

Internal Revenue Service 

Taxpayer services . 2,150,000 2,150,000 2,293,000 +143,000 +143,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-185) . 50,720 -50,720 

Enforcement . 4,780,000 5,117,267 5,117 ,267 +337,267 
Operat ions support. . 3,680,059 3,856,172 3,867,011 +186,952 +10,839 

Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-185) .. 151,415 -151,415 
Business systems modernization . 267,090 222,664 229,914 -37,176 +7,250 
Health Insurance Tax Credit Administration . 15,235 15,406 15,406 +171 

- .... - .... _-- . .. - .. __ .---- -----_ .. _---- ---- -. --- .-_ .... - -- -_ .....  - ... 
Total, Internal Revenue Service . 11.094,519 11,36i,509 11,522,598 +428,079 +161,089 

============= ============== ============= ========================== 
Total, title I, Department of the Treasury .. 12,262,800 12,432,724 12,687,318 +424,518 +254,594 

Appropri at ions . (11,996,490) (12,462,724) (12,717,318) (+720,828) (+254,594) 
(Mandatory) . (1,000) (2,000) (2,000) (+1,000) 
(Discretionary) . (11,995,490) (12,460,724) (12,715,318) (+719,828) (+254,594) 

Emergency appropri at ions . (266,310) (-266,310) 
Rese; 5S; ons ,', . (-30,000) ( -30.000) ( -30,000) 

============= ============= ============= ==================-=;:====== 

TITLE 11 - EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
AND FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

The White' House 

Salaries and expenses . 190,078 -190,078 
Compensation of the President . 450 -450 

Total, Salaries and expenses . 190,528 -190,528 

Compensation of the President and the White House 
Office: 

Compensation of the President . 450 450 +450 
Salaries and expenses . 51,656 53,899 +2,243 +53,899 

Executive Residence at the White House: 
Operating expenses . 12,814 13,363 +549 +13,363 
White House repai r and restoration . 1,600 1,600 +1,600 

Council of Economic Advisers . 4,118 4,118 +4,118 
Office of Policy Development .. 3,482 3,550 +68 +3,550 
National Security Council . 8,640 9,029 +389 +9,029 
Office of Administration . 91,745 

------ .... _-- - .. _~~.~~. __ . 101,333 
. - .. _-_ ... -.

+9,588 +101,333 
- _.. --. ~-- .. --- - .. -_.~_ ... 

Tota1, The Whi te House . 174,505 190,528 187,342 +12,837 -3,186 



FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 200B FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bi 11 vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Offi ce of Management and Budget. . 7B.000 72.BOO 87.972 +9.972 +15.172 

Office of National Drug Control Pol icy 

Sal ari es and e.penses . 26.402 23.697 27.200 +798 +3.503 
Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center . 1.000 5.000 3.000 +2.000 -2.000 
High intensity drug trafficking areas program . 230,000 200.000 234.000 +4,000 +34.000 
Other Federal drug control programs . 164.300 189.685 

---~--------- _.  ---.. --  -
174.700 

--._----_.--. 
+10,400 -14.985 

Total. Office of National Drug Control Policy ..... 421,702 418.382 438.900 +17.198 +20,518 

Unantici pated needs 
Presidential transition administrative support 

. 

. 
1,000 1,000 

8,000 
1,000 
8.000 +8,000 

Special Assistance to the President and Official 
Res i dence of the Vi ce Presi dent: 

Salaries and e.penses 
Operati n9 e.penses , 

. 

. 
4,432 

320 
4.496 

323 
4,496 

323 
+64 

+3 

Total. title 11, Executive Office of the Presi
dent and Funds Appropriated to the President .. 

Appropri at ions . 
(Mandatory) . 
(Discretionary) ,' .. 

679.959 
(679,959) 

(450) 
(679.509) 

695,529 
(695.529) 

(450) 
(695,079) 

728,033 
(728.033) 

(450) 
(727.583) 

+46,074 
(+48.074) 

(+48.074) 

+32,504 
(+32.504) 

(+32,504) 

TITLE III - THE JUDICIARY 

Supreme Court of the United States, 

Salari es and e.penses: 
Salaries of justices 
Other salaries and e.penses 

' 
. 

2,149 
64,377 

2,. 119 
67.658 

2,119 
67.658 

-30 
+3,281 

Subtotel . 66,526 69,777 69,777 +3.251 

Care of the buil di ng and grounds . 12,201 18,447 18,447 +6,246 

Total, Supreme Court of the United States:' . 78.727 88.224 88.224 +9.497 

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal 
Salaries and e.penses: 

Salaries of judges 
Other salaries and e.penses 

ci rcuit 

' ' 
. 

2,431 
24.641 

2.356 
30,001 

2.356 
28.028 

-75 
+3,387 -1,973 

Total, US Court of Appeal s for the Fed Circuit .. 27.072 32,357 30.384 +3,312 -1.973 

United States Court of International 'Trade 

Sal ari es and e.penses: 
Salaries of judges 
Other sal ari es and e.penses : 

. 

. 
1.765 

14.867 
1,696 

17,926 
1.696 

17 .909 
-69 

+3,042 -17 

Total. US Court of International Trade . 16.632 19,622 19.605 -17 

Courts of Appeal s, Di stri ct Courts, 
and Other Judicial Services 

Sal ari es and e.penses: 
Salaries of judges and bankruptcy judges 
Judges COLA 
Other salaries and e.penses 

Other salaries and e.penses (emergency) 

. 

. 
.. 

. 

332,434 
5,000 

4,267,328 
14,500 

323,911 
6,000 

4,633,180 

323,911 ' 
6,000 

4,471.458 

-8,523 
+1,000 

+204,130 
-14,500 

-161,722 

Subtotal, Salaries and e.penses . 4,619,262 4,963.091 4,801,369 +182.107 -161,722 

Vaccine Injury Compensetion Trust Fund 
Defender servi ces 

Defender services (emergency) 
Fees of jurors and commissioners 
Court securi ty 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

4,099 
835,601 

10.500 
63,081 

410.000 

4,253 
911,408 

62,206 
439.915 

4.253 
849,400 

62,206 
428.858 

+154 
+13,799 
-10.500 

-875 
+18.858 

-62,008 

-11,057 

Total, Courts of Appeals,. District Courts. and 
Other Judi ci al Servi ces . 5,942.543 6,380.873 6.146.086 +203.543 -234,767 

Admi ni st rat i ve Offi ce of the United States Courts 

Sal ari eS and e.penses , . 76.036 81,959 79,049 +3.013 -2,910 

Federal Judicial Center 

Sal ari es and e.penses . 24.187 25.759 25.725 +1.538 -34 



FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bi 11Th; s Bi 11 
Enacted Request Bill vs, Enacted vs, Request 

Judicial Retirement Funds 

Payment to judiciary trust funds . 65,400 76,140 76,140 +10,740 

Un; ted States Sentenci n9 Commi 5S; on 

Sal ari es and expenses , " ,. 15,477 16,257 16,225 +748 -32 
============= ============= ============= ========================== 

Total, title III, the Judiciary . 6,246,074 6,721,191 6,481,438 +235,364 -239,753 
Appropri at ions , , . (6,221,074) (6,721.191) (6,481,438) (+260,364) (-239,753) 

(Mandatory) , " . (404,179) (406,222) (406,222) (+2,043) 
(Discretionary) " , . (5,816,895) (6,3i4,969) (6,075,216) (+258;321) (-239,753) 

Emergency appropri at ions , . (25,000) ( -25,000) 

TITLE IV • DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

Federal payment for Resident Tuition Support . 33,000 35,100 35,100 +2,100 
Federal payment for Emergency Planning and Security 

Cosfs in the Dist"rict of Columbia . 3,352 15,000 39,177 +35,825 +24,177 
Federal payment to the District of Columbia Courts . 223,920 223,920 248,409 +24,489 +24,489 
Defender Services in District of Columbia Courts . 47,975 47,975 52,475 +4,500 '+4,500 
Federal payment to the Court Servi ces and Offendl'r 

Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia ..... 190,343 202,490 203,490 +13,147 +1,000 
Federal payment to the District of Columbia Publ ic 

Defender Servi ce , , . 32,710 35,659 35{659 +2,949 
Federal payment to the District of Columbia Water 

and Sewer Authority , , . 8,000 14,000 16,000 +8,000 +2,000 
Federal payment to the Criminal Justice 

Coordi nat i ng Counci 1 , '.' ' . 1,300 1,774 1,774 +474 
Federal payment to the Office of the Chief Financial 

Officer of the District of Columbia .. 5,453 4,888 -565 +4,888 
Federal payment for School Improvement . 40,800 54,000 54,000 +13,200 
Federal payment to jump start pUbl ic school reform . 20,000 20,000 +20,000 
Federal payment for consol idated laboratory facl1 i ty .. 5,000 5,000 21,000 +16,000 +16,000 
Federal payment for Central Li brary I branch 1ocat ions .. 9,000 7,000 7,000 -2,000 
Federel payment to rei mburse the FBI., . 4,000 5,000 -4,000 -5,000 
Federal payment to the Execut i ve Offi ce of the Mayor .. 5,000 3,388 .1,612 +3,388 

============= ============= ============= 
Total, Title IV, District of Columb1.a ........ ; .... 609,853 666,918 742,360 +132,507 +75,442 

============= =====:======== ===-=:::======== 

TITLE V • OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

Administrative Conference of the United States . 1,500 +1,500 +1,500 
Christopher Columbus Fellowship Foundation . 600 1,000 +400 +1,000 
Commodity Futures Trading Commission . 111,266 130,000 146,000 +34,734 +16,000 
Consumer Product Safety Commi ss i on . 80,000 80,000 105,404 +25,404 +25,.404 

Election Assi stance Commission 

Salaries and expenses , . i6,530 i6,679 17,959 +1,429 +1,260 
EI ect i on reform programs . 115,000 106,000 ·g,OOO +106,000 
Election data collection grants .. 10,000 .10,000 

Total, Election Assistance Commission . 141,530 16,679 123,959 -17,571 +107,280 

____Federa.l_Communi cati ons Comm1 ssi on 

Salaries and expenses " 3i3,OOO 338,875 341,675 +28,875 +3,000 
Transfer from USF for OIG audits (by transfer) . (21,480) (25,480) (25,460) (+4, 000) 
Offsetting fee collections· current year .. -3i2,OOO -337,875 -341,875 -29,875 -4,000 

Di rect appropr.i at i on , .. 1,000 1,000 -1,000 -1,000 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation: Office of 

Inspector General (by transfer) , . (26,848) (27,495) (27,495) (+647) 
Federal Election Commission , . 59,224 63,618 63,618 +4,394 
Federal Labor Relations .Authority . 23,641 22,674 22,674 ·967 

Federal Trade Commission 

Sal ari es and expenses ~ . 243,864 256,200 259,200 +15,336 +3,000 
Offsetting fee collections current year , .. -139,000 -168,000 -166, 000 ·29,000 
Offsetting fee collections. telephone database . -23,000 '·19,300 -21,000 +2,000 -1,700 

Di rect appropri at 1on , . 81,864 68,900 70,200 -Ii ,664 +1,300 



FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 
Enacted 

FY 2009 
Request 

This 
Bi 11 

Thi s Bill 
vs. Enacted 

Thi s Bill 
vs. Request 

General Services Admini stration 

Federal Bui 1di ngs Fund 

Appropri ations , . , 
Li mitat ions on avail ability of revenue: 

Construction and acquisition of facilities 
Constructien (emergency) 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 110-329) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

(83,964) 

306,448 
225,000 
182,000 

(525,000) 

620,119 

(651,198) 

746,317 

(+567,234) 

+439,869 
-225,000 
-182,000 

(+126,198) 

+126,i98 

Subtotal . 713,448 620,119 746,317 +32.869 +126,198 

Repai rs and alterations 
Installment acquisition payments 
Rental of space .............•..
Building operations 

.. 
. 
. 
. 

722,161 
155,781 

4,315,534 
2,105,490 

692,374 
149,570 

4,692,156 
2,223,354 

692,374 
149.570 

4,642,156 
2,197,354 

-29,787 
-6,211 

+326,622 
+91,864 

-50,000 
-26,000 

Subtotal, Limitations on availability of 
revenue . 8,012,414 8,377,573 8,427,771 +415,357 +50,198 

Repayment of debt 
Rental income to fund 

Total, Federal Buildings Fund 

. 

. 

. 

50,804 
-7,916,272 

--------._--
146,946 

56,865 
-8,134.239 

....... _-_ .... -
300,199 

56,865 
-8,134,239 

.-._---- ..... 
350,397 +203,45i 

+6,061 
-217,967 

+50.198 

Government-wide policy . 
Operat i ng expenses . 
Office of Inspector General ; . 
El ect roni c Government Fund . 
Allowances and Office Staff for Former Presidents . 
Expenses, Presidential transition . 
Federal Citizen Information Center Fund . 

Total, General Services Administration ......... '. 

52,891 
85,870 
48,382 
3,000 
2,478 

17 ,328 
.............. --........ 

356,895 

56,578 
71,811 
54,000 ' 

5,000 
2,934 
8,520 

36,558 
------ .. _-~--

535,600 

54,578 
70,645 
54 ;000 

2,934 
8,520 

36,096
." ....... -_...... --.. 

577,170 

+1,687 
-15,225 
+5,618 
-3,000 

+456 
+8,520 

+18,768 

+220.275 

-2,000 
-1,166 

--
-5,000 

-462 

+41,570 

Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation . 500 +500 +500 

Merit Systems Protection Board 

Salaries and expenses 
limitation on administrative expenses 

. 

. 
37,507 

2,579 
38.811 

" 2,579 
38.811 

2,579 
+1,304 

Total, Merit Systems Protection Board . 40,086 41,390 41,390 +1',304 

Morris K. Udall Foundation 

Morris K. Udall Trust Fund 
Envi ronmental Oi spute Resol uti on Fund 

.. 
. 

3,750 
2,000 

100 
8'50 

3,750 
2,100 +100 

+3,650 
+1,250 

Total, Morris K. Udall Foundation . 5,750 950 5,850 ' +100 +4,900 

National Archives and Records Administration 

Operat i ng expenses 
Reduct i on of debt 

Electronic records archive 
Repai rs and restorat i on 
Nat i onal Hi stori cal Publ i cat ions 

Commission: Grants program 
and Records 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

315,000 
-10,896 
58,028 
28,605 

9,500 

327,783 
-11.842 
67,008 

9,211 

330,308 
-11,842 
67,008 
50,711 

i1,250 

+15,308 
-946 

+8,980 
+22,106 

+1,750 

+2,525 

+41,500 

+11,250 

Total, National Archives and Records Admin . 400,237 392,160 447,435 +47, i98 +55,275 

National Credit Union Administration 

Central li qUidity facility: 
(Limitation on direct loans) 
(Limitation on admin expenses, 

Community development credit union 

.. 
corporate funds) . 
revolving loan fund 

(i,500,000) 
(329) 
975 

(1,500,000) 
(334) 

1,000 
(1,250) 
1,000 

(-1.500,000) 
(+92i) 

+25 

(·1,500,000) 
(+916) 

Office of Government Ethics . 1i.750 13,000 13,000 +1,250 

Office of Personnel Management 

Salari es and expenses 
Limitation on administrative expenses 

Office of Inspector General ' 
Limitation on administrative expenses 

. 

. 

. 

. 

101,765 
123,901 

1,519 
17,081 

92,829 
118,082 

1,538 
16,462 

92,829 
118,082 

1,828 
18,755 

-8,936 
·5,819 

+309 
+1,674 

+290 
+2,293 



FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bi 11 Thi s Bill 
Enacted Request Bill vs, Enacted vs, Request 

Govt Payment for Annuitants, Employees Health Benefits 8,884,000 9,533,000 9,533. DOD +649,000 
Govt Payment for Annuitants, Employee Life Insurance .. 41,000 46,000 46,000 +5,000 
Payment to Civil Svc Ret i rement and Oi sabil i ty Fund ... 11,941,000 10,550,000 10,550,000 -1,391,000 

--.--- .. ----- - ... - .... - ... -- .... -.... ---.... --
Total, Office of Personnel Management . 21,110,266 20,357,911 20.360,494 -749,772 +2,583 

Office of Special Counsel . 17 ,468 17 ,468 17 ,468 
Postal Regulatory Commission . 14,043 14,043 +14,043 
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board . 2,000 2,000 1,500 -500 -500 

Securitie~ ~nd Exchange Commission 

Salaries and expenses . 906,000 913,000 . . 943,000 +37,000 +30,000 
Prior year unobligated balances .. -63,262 -42,000 -48,644 +14,618 -6,644 

--.--- .. ---.- -.- ..... -- ... -- . ---_ ... _.-.- -_. - -_. --_.- -. -_ ....... --- .....
 

Direct appropriation . 842,738 871,000 894,356 +51,618 +23,356 

Selective Service System .. 22,000 22,000 22,000 

Small Business Administration 

Salaries and expenses , .. 344,123 328,159 386,896 +42,773 +58,737 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) . 10,000 -10,000 

Subtotal . 354,123 328,159 386,896 +32,773 +58,737 

Office of Inspector General . 15,000 15,500 16,750· +1,750 +1,250 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) . 3,000 -3,000 

Subtotal . 18,000 15,500 16,750 -1,250 +1,250 

Surety bond guarantees revolving fund . 3,000 2,000 . 2,000 -1,000 

Busi ness Loans Program Account: 
Oi rect loans subsidy . 2,000 2,500 +500 +2,500 
Guaranteed loans subsidy . 
Administrative expenses . 135,414 138,480 138,480 +3,066 

Total, Business loans program account . i37,414 138,480 140,980 +3,566 +2,500 

Disaster Loans Program Account: 
Oi rect loans subsidy : . 14,301 -14,301 

Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) . 498,000 -498,000 

Subtotal . 498,000. 14,301 -498,000 -14,301 

Admi n1 st rat; ve expenses . 160.068 -160,068 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110·329) . 288,000 -288,000 

Subtotal " .. 288,000. 160,068 -288,000 -160,068 

Total, Oi saster loans program account . 786,000 174,369 -786.000 -174,369 

Sec. 525. Salaries and expenses .. 69,451 65,654 -3,797 +65,654 

Total, Small Business Administration . 1,367,988 658;508 612,280 -755,708 -46,228 

United States Postal Servi ce 

Payment to the Postal Service Fund . 29,000 29,000 +29,000 
Advance appropriations , , , , 88,864 82,831 82 .. 831 -6,033 

Total, Payment to the Postal Servi ce Fund , 117,864 82,831 111,831 -6,033 +29,000 

Office of Inspector General ,........... 239,356 239,356 +239,356
 

Total, United States Postal Service . 117 ,864 322,187 351,187 +233,323 +29,000 

United States Tax Court., . 45,326 48,463 48,463 +3,137 
===-========== ==========~== ============= ======;;;===============~=== 

Total, title V, Independent Agencies . 24,840,468 23,680,551 23,942,491 -897,977 +261,940 
Appropri at ions ; . (23,545,604) (23,597,720) 123,859,660) (+314,056) (+261,940) 

(Mandatory) . (20,866,000) (20,129,000) (20;129,000) (-737,000) 
(Discretionary) . (2,679,604) (3,468,720) (3,730,660) (+1,051,056) (+261,940). 

Emergency appropri at ions '., . (1,206,000) (-1,206,000) 
Advances . (88,864) (82,831) (82,831) (-6,033) 
(by transfer) . (48,328) (52,975) (52,975) (+4,647) 

============= ============= ============= ========================== 



FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This 
Enacted Request Bi 11 

Grand total . 44,639,154 44,196,913 44,581,640 
Appropriations . (43,052,980) (44,144,082) (44,528,809) 
Emergency appropri at ions . (1,497,310) 
Advances . (88,864) (82,831) (82,831) 
(by transfer) . (48,328) . (52,975) (52,975) 

Discretionary total................................... 20,710,266 22,337,274 22,697,000
 

This Bill This Bill 
vs. Enacted vs. Request 

-57.514 +384,727 
(+1,475,829) (+384,727) 
(-1,497,310) 

( -6,033) 
(+4,647) 

+' ,986,734 +359,726 


